
CITY OF LINCOLN 
REGULAR COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE MEETING 

AGENDA 
APRIL 10. 2018 

CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
7:00PM 

1. Call to Order 

2. Pledge of Allegiance 

3. Public Participation 

4. Request To Permit: American Legion Logan Post 263 requesting use of intersection 
at Broadway and McLean Saturday, May 26, 2018 from 8:00am - 12:00pm. The 
purpose of to distribute poppies for Memorial Day 

5. Request to Permit: Bis Hands Outreach, Schools Out Bash Ray White Park 
Tuesday, May 29, 2018. Bow up slide, bounce house, dunk tank. Request road be 
Blocked in front of Hope Grows, 904 Short 11th Street 

6. Proclamation- Arbor Day Celebration 

7. Lease Agreement-Logan County Tourism Bureau 

8. Fast Track Demolition - 643 4th Street 

9. Purchase of Building and Safety Department Vehicle 

10. Discussion - Tentative Resolution Adopting Working Budget 

11. Portable Diesel Backup Pump Bid 

12. Discussion on Property Acquisition for Union Street Pump Station 

13. Sewer rate Structure Presentation 

14. Discussion on agreement to Obtain Residential Water Readings 

15. Repeal oflanguage from City Code 7-8-1-14 

16. Waste Franchise Agreement 
A. Proposed amendment to Waste Franchise Agreement 
B. Discussion about Utility Billing Position 

17. Announcements 

18. Possible Executive Session 

19. Adjournment 

20. Upcoming Meetings 
Public Hearing: Monday, April 16, 2018 
City Council Meeting Monday, April 16,2018 
Committee of the Whole: Tuesday, April 24, 2018 



~merican Legion Logan Post 263 

1740 'Fifth Street 

03/26/2018 

The Honorable Seth Goodman 
Mayor of Lincoln 
P.O. Box509 
Lincoln, IL 62656 

Dear Mayor Goodman-

Linco(n, 'lL 62656 

217-732-3743 

The American Legion Logan Post 263.and The American Legion Logan Post 263 Auxiliary unit is 
requesting the use of the intersection at Broadway and Mclean on May 26, 2018 from 8am to 
12pm. The purpose of this request is to distribute poppies for Memorial Day. 

Thank you for this consideration and the continued support for the Veteran's in Logan County. 

Sincerely, 

American Legion Logan Post 263 

~§,t~ 
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We, the undersigned of the City of Lincoln, do hereby respectfully request the 

Mayor and City Council to permit .t\l.s. ~ CJ~~h '"_. 
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If the above request is for use of City property, including streets and/ or alleys, please check 
one of the two boxes below: 

JA Certificate of Insurance Liability for the event is attached. 

[ ] A Certificate of Insurance Liability for the event will be provided to the City no later than 

If City property is used, a Certificate of Insurance Liability is required listing the City as an 
additional insured. The City reserves the right to postpone review and consideration of this 
Request to Permit until a Certificate of Insurance Liability is provided. 
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ACORD9 
CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I DAT!! (MMIDD/YYYY) 

~ 03/23/2018 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. 
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on 
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder In lieu of such endorsement(s) • 

PRODUCER .. v ... TA1,;T Mary Jump NAME: 
Jump Insurance Agency r.&Nrf

0 
Extl: (217)422-5867 lfM Nol: (217)422-5844 

2460 West Main ~#o'lt~ss: linda@jumpinsurance.net 

INSURER(S)AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 
Decatur IL 62522 INSURERA: Brotherhood Mutual 13528 

INSURED INSURERB: 
His Hands Outreach INSURERC: 
904 Short 11th St INSURERO: 

INSURERE: 
Lincoln IL 62656 INSURERF: 

COVERAGES CERTIACATE NUMBER: CL1632301300 REVISION NUMBER: 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT 111.'ITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAlN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIM ITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAlD CLAIMS. 

IN5R 
TYPE OF INSURANCE IN!:D wun POUCYNUMBER 

POUCYEFF IMuuvTCAt" LIMITS LTR IM 

x COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIAlllLITY EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000 
- ::::J CLAIMS·MAOE [8J OCCUR 

..,,..Mn~ IUnc.n ICU 

- PREMISES IE• ocaJl'l9nOlll $ 

- MEO EXP (Any one person) $ 5,000 

A 12MEA0464007 03/27/2017 03/27/2020 PERSONAL&AOV INJURY $ -GEN'LAGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERALAGGREGATE $ 3,000,000 

f:8j POLICY D ~G& D LOC PRODUCTS- COMP/OPAGG $ 3,000,000 

OTHER: Fire Legal Llabil ity $ 300,000 

AUTOMOEILE LIABILITY ~~~~;~1~1NGLE LIMIT $ - At>NAUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $ - Ov.NEO - SCHEOULED BODILY INJURY (POf aa:ident) $ - AUTOS ONLY - AUTOS 
HIRED NON·O'ANED ~p~:~ont'i'"""'u" $ 

I 
AUTOS ONLY - AUTOS ONLY 

$ 

UMBREUALlllB HOCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE s - EXCESSUAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $ 

DEO I I RETENTION $ $ 
WORKERS COw>ENSATION I SfA'TUTE I I OTH-
AND EMPl.OYERS' LIABILITY ER 

Y/N 
MN PROPRI ETORIFlllRTNER/EXECUTIVE D NIA E.L EACH ACCIDENT s 
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? 
(Mondatory In HH) E.L. DISEASE- EA EMPLOYEE s 
g~~"p"irg~~FdO'PERATIONS below E.L DISEASE- POLICY LIMIT $ 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS /VEHICLES (ACORD 101, AddKlon1I Remorb Schedule, may baattached If more space Is required) 

insured hosting "School's Out Bash" on May 29, 2018. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 

City of Lincoln ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

700 Broadway Stl'Bet 
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

Lincoln IL 62656 ' / ', ,-·. -: ~·~ ).-.""""( .). ~,_,.r..,.:,. #'-..,-.• < 

I ; ·- . ........... . 
© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



WHEREAS, 

WHEREAS, 

WHEREAS, 

WHEREAS, 

WHEREAS, 

WHEREAS, 

WHEREAS, 

PROCLAMATION 

ARBOR DAY CELEBRATION 

In 1872, J. Sterling Morton proposed to the 

Nebraska Board of Agriculture that a special 

Day be set aside for the planting of trees, and 

this holiday called Arbor Day, was first 

observed with the planting of more than a 

million trees in Nebraska, and Arbor Day is 

now observed throughout the nation and the 

world, and 

trees reduce the erosion of our precious 

topsoil by wind and water, cut heating and 

cooling costs, moderate the temperature, 

clean the air, produce oxygen and provide 

habitat for Wildlife, and 

trees are a renewable resource giving us 

paper, wood for our homes, fuel for our 

fires and countless other wood products, and 

trees in our city increase property values, 

enhance the economic vitality of business 

areas, and beautify our community, and 

trees, wherever they are planted, are a 

source of joy and spiritual renewal, and 

the City of Lincoln, Illinois, has been 

recognized as a Tree City USA by The 

National Arbor Day Foundation and desires 

to continue its tree-planting practices 

NOW THEREFORE, I, Seth A Goodman, Mayor of the City of Lincoln, Illinois, do hereby 

proclaim April 27, 2018 as 

ARBOR DAY 

In the City of Lincoln, Illinois and urge all citizens to celebrate Arbor Day and to support 

Efforts to protect our trees and woodlands, and 

FURTHER, 

Dated this 161h Day of April 

Mayor 

ATTEST: 

City Clerk 

I urge all citizens to plant trees to 

gladden the heart and promote the well-being 

of this and future generations. 



LEASE AGREEMENT 

THIS LEASE AGREEMENT is made in duplicate at Lincoln, Illi ­
nois, as of the 1st day of May, 2018, (herein defined as "Execution 
Date") between CITY OF LINCOLN, an Illinois municipal corporation lo­
cated in Logan County, Illinois, hereinafter referred to as "Lessor", 
and LOGAN COUNTY TOURISM BUREAU, an Illinois corporation with its 
principal office at 1555 5th Street, Lincoln, Illinois 62656, herein­
after referred to as "Lessee". 

I. RECITALS AND REPRESENTATIONS: 

A. Lessor holds record title to certain improved real es­
tate, a portion of which is commonly known as 101 N. Chicago Street, 
Lincoln, Logan County, Illinois, which real estate is legally de­
scribed as: 

A Part of the Northeast Quarter of the Southeast 
Quarter of Section 31, Township 20 North, Range 2 
West of the Third Principal Meridian, Logan Coun­
ty, Illinois, more particularly described as fol­
lows: Commencing at the Northeast corner of Sec­
tion 31; thence South 00°-00'-00" West, bearing 
referenced to the Plat of Survey in Volume 138 on 
page 49 in the Office of the Recorder in Logan 
County, Illinois, along the East line of said Sec­
tion 31, said line also being the East right of 
way of State Route 121, locally known as Limit 
Street, a distance of 2809.16 feet; thence North 
90°-00'-00" West (DESC), a distance of 60 feet, 
said point being on the West right of way line of 
State Route 121 and the South right of way line of 
the former Illinois Central Gulf Railroad, thence 
South 89°-50'-12" West on said former South right 
of way line, 235.01 feet to the Point of Begin­
ning. Thence continuing South 89°-50'-13" West on 
said South right of way line, 615.17 feet; thence 
South 3°-18'-30" East, 343.09 feet; thence South 
49°-19'-28" East, 324.20 feet; thence South 40°-
50'13" West, 150.35 feet; thence South 49°-17'-05" 
East, 403.99 feet; thence South 86°-54'-52" East, 
147.51 feet; thence North 0°-20'-16" West, 346.46 
feet; thence North 0°-21'-02" West, 594.72 feet to 
the Point of Beginning. 

B. Lessee desires to lease the improvements on the Property 
for the Permitted Use for a period of one (1) year. 

c. Lessor covenants that they are lawfully seized of the 
leased Property, that they have full right and power to make this 
Lease and Lessor further covenants to keep Lessee in quiet possession 
of the Property during the continuance of this Lease. 

II. AGREEMENTS: 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows: 



01.00 Agreement to Lease and Term 

01.01 Agreement 

Lessor hereby leases the Property to Lessee for the Rent for 
the Term on the terms and conditions contained in this Agreement, and 
Lessee hereby takes the Property from Lessor and agrees to occupy the 
Property only for the Permitted Use. 

01.02 Term 

The Term shall commence upon May 1, 2018, (herein referred 
to as Effective Date), and the first Lease Month shall commence the 
1st day of May, 2018. 

01 .03 Automatic Renewal 

This Lease Agreement shall automatically renew for another 
one (1) year period unless either party gives notice of their desire 
to terminate the same at least sixty (60) days prior to the expiration 
of the Initial Term. 

0?..00 Rent - Monthly Installments 

Lessee shall pay the Rent in cash or check to Lessor at such 
place as Lessor periodically designates in writing, but at their ad­
dress as set forth herein unless changed in writing, in monthly in­
stallments in the amount of NINE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($900.00) on or be­
fore the 1st day of May, 2018, and on or before the 1st day of each and 
every month thereafter during the Term. 

If Rent is not paid when due or within five (5) days there­
after, a late charge of FIFTY DOLLARS ($50.00) plus TWENTY-FIVE 
DOLLARS ($25.00) for each and every day after the fifth day that said 
Rent is not paid shall be due and payable in addition to the Rent, 
which penalty shall apply separately to each and every month if said 
Rent is not paid as herein set forth. 

03.00 Taxes, Utilities, and Insurance 

03.01 Taxes 

Lessor shall pay the Taxes attributable to the Term. 

03.02 Utilities 

Lessor shall pay all Utilities attributable to the Improve­
ments and Property during the Term, when due. 

03.03 Insurance 

Lessor shall provide and maintain Property and Casualty In­
surance on Improvements during the Term, and the Lessee shall provide 
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all other Insurance and deliver a certificate of the same to Lessor 
evidencing such Insurance on the Execution Date naming the Lessor as 
an additional insured. The Insurance shall, to the reasonable extent 
obtainable, provide for written notice to Lessor and Lessee by the in­
surance companies, not less than twenty (20) days prior to expiration, 
cancellation, renewal, or modification of such Insurance. Lessor 
shall, in the event of a loss, receive any insurance proceeds at­
tributable to the value of the "Improvements" . 

03.04 Failure to Comply 

If Lessee shall fail to comply with this ~ection 03 . 00, Les­
sor may, but need not, perform any act required of the Lessee, without 
releasing the Lessee from responsibility and without preventing such 
failure to perform from being a default hereunder. Any amounts paid 
shall be added to the rent due hereunder. 

03.05 Risk of Loss 

Lessee agrees that all of Lessee;s property in or about the 
Improvements or Property, including, but not limited to, Lessee's in­
ventory, apparatus, equipment, business records, supplies, materials, 
and its improvements, as well as any property being kept by Lessee for 
others, shall be at the risk of Lessee only. Any insurance carried by 
Lessee on such shall name Lessee as the sole payee of any proceeds due 
thereunder and shall be retained by Lessee, except to the extent of 
modifications made to the Improvements or Property, which shall be 
payable to Lessor. 

04.00 Maintenance 

04.01 Snow Removal and Mowing 

Lessor shall be responsible for snow removal on the sidewalk 
in front of the Property and for mowing the outside of the premises . 

04 . 02 Responsibilities and Representations of Lessee 

A. Lessee shall not do or suffer any waste, damage, disfig­
urement, or injury to any part of the Property or Improvements. Les­
see shall also maintain the premises in a neat and clean condition and 
maintain the landscaping in at least as good of condition as it is as 
of the Effective Date. At the end of the Term or sooner termination 
of this Lease, whether by operation of law, for failure to comply with 
the provisions hereof or otherwise, Lessee shall deliver up the Prop­
erty, together with modifications to the Improvements, in like order, 
condition, and repair, depreciation caused by the reasonable and con­
siderate use thereof or insured casualty excepted. Lessee shall be 
responsible, at its expense, to maintain and repair any structural 
members. constructed by it during the Term of this Lease. 

B. Lessee shall not manufacture, distribute, sell, or oth­
erwise dispense any alcoholic beverage, beer, or wine from the Proper­
ty which is the subject of this Lease . 
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04 . 03 Janitorial Services 

Lessee shall be responsible for all janitorial services with 
respect to the Property and shall likewise be responsibl e for the 
maintenance and upkeep. 

05. 00 Lessee's Improvements and Mechanics' Liens 

05.01 Lessee's Improvements 

Lessee shall furnish the premises with items that will suita­
bly complement the history of the building. Lessee shall have the right 
to make changes or alterations to the Property only with the prior 
written consent of Lessor, which written consent shall be requested by 
Lessee with the submission of plans and proposals for changes and al­
terations; and if such consent is given, then such improvements shall 
be made such that: (a) no change or alteration shall at any time be 
made which shall impair the structural soundness or diminish the value 
of the Improvements or Property; (b) no change or alteration shall be 
undertaken until Lessee shall have procured and paid for all required 
municipal and other governmental permits and authorizations of the var­
ious municipal departments and governmental subdivisions having juris­
diction; (c) all work done in connection with any chan ge or alteration 
shall be done in a good and work.manlike manner and in compliance with 
the building and zoning laws and with all other laws, ordinances, or­
ders, rules, regulations, and requirements of all federal, state, and 
municipal governments and the appropriate departments, commissions, 
boards, and officers thereof, and in accordance with the orders, rules, 
and regulations of the Board of Fire Underwriters or any other body now 
or hereafter constituted exercising similar functions and t he Lessee 
shall procure certificates of occupancy and other certificates if re­
quired by law. 

05 . 02 Lessee's Fixtures 

A. All fixtures purchased and instal l ed by Lessee, other 
than replacement of Lessor's fixtures, shall remain the personal p rop­
erty of Lessee. Within ten (10) days a fte r the end of the Term or 
sooner Termination of this Lease, whether by operation of l aw, failure 
to comply with the provisions hereof, or otherwise, Lessee may remove 
such fixtures, provided Lessee shall repair any damage caused b y such 
removal, or, with the written consent of Lessor, reimburse Lessor for 
the cost of such repair. 

B. All improvements or alterations authorized by Lessor 
pursuant to the provisions of the previous section shall become Im­
provements to the Property and shall remain on the Property as of the 
date of termination, either by operation of law or by the expiration 
hereof. 

C. Lessee shall be permitted to affix such signage to the 
front of the building as it deems appropriate advertising t he tourism 
bureau and with necessary approvals of the City Council and Historical 
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Preservation Committee . Such signage shall be done in a professional 
manner . 

05.03 Mechanic's Liens 

Lessee shall not suffer or permit any mechanic's ~ien to be 
filed against the Property or any part thereof by reason of work, la­
bor, services, or materials performed or supplied or claimed to have 
been performed or supplied. If such mechanic's lien shall be filed 
against the Property, or any part thereof, Lessee shall cause the lien 
to be discharged of record within thirty (30) days after the date of 
filing; provided, however, Lessee shall not be required to discharge 
the lien so long as Lessee shall in good faith and with due diligence 
contest the same by appropriate legal proceedings which shall have the 
effect of preventing the sale or forfeiture of the Property, or any 
part thereof or interest therein to satisfy the same. If Lessee 
elects to contest the same, it shall post a surety bond with Lessor 
guaranteeing payment of the disputed amount. If Lessee shall fail to 
discharge the lien within such period, or otherwise contest the same, 
then, in addition to any other right or remedy of Lessor, Lessor may, 
but shall not be obligated to, discharge the same by paying the amount 
claimed to be due without inquiry into its validity. The Lessor 
agrees that they shall not permit any lien, obligation, or encumbrance 
to be placed against the subject Property which would threaten the 
Lessee's quiet possession of the Premises . 

06.00 Damage or Destruction 

In case of damage by fire or other casualty to the Improve­
ments and if the damage is so extensive as to amount practically to 
the total destruction of the Improvements, Lessor may, at their op­
tion, terminate this Lease and the Rent shall be apportioned to the 
time of the damage. The Lessor shall notify the Lessee of the termi­
nation of this Lease within forty-five (45) days after the occurrence. 
If Lessor elects to repair or rebuild, they shall do so in a diligent 
manner and the Rent, during any periods Lessee is unable to occupy the 
Improvements, shall abate. 

07. 00 Property Excluded From Lease 

The Wait Station on the North end of the real estate, previ­
ously leased to Amtrak, is specifically excluded from this Lease . 

08.00 Condemnation of Property and Compensation Awarded 

08 . 01 Condemnation 

If under the power of eminent domain, there shall be a per­
manent taking of the whole or any portion of the Property so as to ma­
terially affect the Permitted Use of the Property, this Lease shall 
cease as of the date that pursuant thereto title shall be taken by the 
appropriating authority. In the event of any taking of a portion of 
the Property which does not materially affect the Permitted Use of the 
Property, this Lease shall continue in full force and effect and the 
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Rent shall continue unabated. 

08.02 Compensation 

All compensation awarded for a taking under the power of em­
inent domain shall be paid to Lessor. 

09.00 Inspection and Use 

Lessee shall permit Lessor or their designee to enter the 
Improvements in the event of an emergency, or at all times during nor­
mal working hours, after reasonable notice to Lessee, for the purpose 
of inspecting the Improvements, performing their obligations hereunder 
or performing Lessee's obligations if not performed by it; however, 
nothing herein shall imply any duty upon Lessor to perform Lessee's 
responsibilities, nor as a waiver of Lessee's default. 

Lessee shall permit Lessor to utilize the premises for pub­
lic functions and or speaking events. Lessor shall provide Lessee 
reasonable advanced written notice of the intention to utilized the 
premises for these reasons as soon as possible, but in no event less 
than twenty four (24) hours in advance . 

10.00 Condition of Improvements 

Lessor has made no representations of any nature in connec­
tion with the condition of the Improvements or Property. Lessee shall 
be presumed to have accepted possession of the Improvements under this 
Lease on the Effective Date, which shall be conclusive evidence as 
against the Lessee that Lessee was fully familiar with the physical 
condition of the Improvements and Property. 

11. 00 Assignment and Subletting 

Lessee shall not assign or sublet any portion of the Property 
or Improvements, nor shall Lessee make any collateral assignment of this 
Lease and its rights hereunder for the purpose of securing any debt or 
obligation of Lessee. In the event Lessee makes any assignment or sub­
lets all or any portion of the subject Property contrary to the provi.­
sions of this section, the said Lessee shall be obligated to Lessor, in 
addition to any and all other obligations as set forth hereunder, in the 
amount of ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($100.00) per day for each and every day 
which said assignment or subletting contrary to the provisions hereof is 
allowed to continue. The amounts as in this section set forth shall be 
in addition to any and all remedies or obligations as set forth in this 
document and not in limitation of the same. 

12.00 Default and Remedies 

12.01 Default 

A. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, Lessor shall 
give Lessee notice of such Event of Default, and if at the expiration 
of ten (10) days after the mailing of such notice, Lessee: (a) with 
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respect to an Event of Default which can be cured within such period, 
has failed to cure the Event of Default; or (b) with respect to an 
Event of Default which cannot be cured within such period, Lessee has 
failed to proceed with all due diligence to cure the Event of Default 
and thereafter to prosecute the curing of such Event of Default with 
all due diligence (it being intended that in connection with a Default 
not susceptible of being cured with due diligence within ten (10) 
days, the time of Lessee within which to cure the same shall be ex­
tended, at the option of the Lessor, for such period as may be neces­
sary to complete the same with all due diligence); Lessor shall then 
be able to declare a default hereunder. In the event Lessee is in de­
fault hereunder, then the Lessor shall be able to pursue any and all 
remedies available to them, at law or in equity. In the event Lessee 
fails to comply with any of the terms and provisions of this Lease 
Agreement, and, as a result thereof, the Lessor incurs any costs or 
expenses with respect thereto, including reasonable Attorney's fees, 
then, in such event, the Lessee shall be liable to the Lessor for such 
costs and expenses incurred, including reasonable Attorney's fees in­
curred by Lessor in enforcing the obligations of the Lessee h~reunder . 
Notwithstanding anything herein contained to the contrary, Lessor 
shall have the right to terminate this Agreement on ten (10) days 
written notice without affording Lessee an opportunity to cure any al­
leged default if substantially the same reason for a default specified 
in the Notice was also set forth in a prior Notice of default given at 
any time within the preceding twelve (12) months. 

B. In the event Lessor declares a default hereunder as set 
forth in the preceding paragraph, then the right of Lessee to the pos­
session of the demised premises shall terminate without notice or de­
mand, and the mere retention or possession thereafter by Lessee shall 
constitute a forcible detainer. If Lessor so elects, but not other­
wise, this Lease shall thereupon terminate. On termination of the 
right of possession of Lessee, whether this Lease be terminated or 
not, Lessee shall surrender possession of the demised premises immedi­
ately and upon those conditions shall grant to Lessor full and free 
license to re-enter into and upon and in the demised premises or any 
part thereof to repossess the premises with or without process of law 
and to expel and remove the Lessee or any other person who may be oc­
cupying the premises or any part thereof through Lessee. Lessor may 
use any force in removing Lessee and any other person as may reasona­
bly be necessary. Any re-entry by Lessor shall be made without waiv­
ing or postponing any other right against Lessee. Any re-entry shall 
be made without prejudice to any rights or remedies, whether by stat­
ute or common law that may otherwise be used for recovering arrears in 
Rent or for breach of any terms or conditions of this Lease. Any re­
entry, repossession, expulsion, or removal, whether by direction of 
Lessor or through legal proceedings for that purpose, shall not termi­
nate this Lease nor release Lessee from any liability for the payment 
of any rent stipulated to be paid by this Lease or for the performance 
or fulfillment of any other term or condition provided herein, whether 
before or after re-entry, repossession, expulsion, or removal by Les­
sor. In the event of any re-entry by Lessor, Lessor may lease or re­
let the Property in whole or in part, or the building and improvements 
thereon, to any tenant or tenants that may be satisfactory to Lessor 
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for any duration or for the best rents, terms, and conditions as Les­
sor may obtain. The acceptance of any tenant or the making of any 
Lease by Lessor shall be conclusive of the exercise of proper discre­
tion by Lessor. In the event of a re-entry, Lessor shall use and ap­
ply the Rent received by Lessor as follows: 

(1) The payment of costs, maintenance, and operation of the 
demised premises and the buildings and improvements thereon, 
including a reasonable compensation to Lessor and their 
agents, attorneys, and employees for services in the manage­
ment of the demised premises. 

(2) Payment of all taxes, assessments, impositions, and 
other charges or expenses herein agreed to be paid by Les­
see. 

(3) 
Rent 
with 
from 

Payment on account of the stipulated installment of 
to be paid by Lessee from time to time as Rent accrues, 
interest at the rate of ten percent (10%) per annum 
the time the Rent becomes due. 

Lessee shall pay to Lessor the difference between the Rent required 
under this Lease and the net amount received by Lessor during the pe­
riod of re-letting. Lessor shall not be under any obligation to re­
possess the demised premises during any period wherein Lessee is in 
default, and the foregoing provisions regarding the repossession and 
management of the building and the improvements and the disposition of 
Rents thereof by Lessor are made to operate only in the event Lessor 
shall elect to repossess the premises. 

12.02 Abandonment 

If at any time during the Term of this Lease, Lessee aban­
dons the demised premises or any part thereof, Lessor may, at their 
option, enter the demised premises by any means without being liable 
for any prosecution therefor, and without becoming liable to Lessee 
for damages or for any payment of any kind whatever, and may, at their 
discretion, as agent for Lessee, relet the demised premises, or any 
part hereof, for the whole or any part of the then unexpired Term, and 
may receive and collect all Rent payable by virtue of such reletting, 
and, at Lessor's option, hold Lessee liable for any difference between 
the Rent that would have been payable under this Lease during the bal­
ance of the unexpired Term, if this Lease had continued in force, and 
the net Rent for such period realized by Lessor by means of such re­
letting. If Lessor's right of re-entry is exercised following Aban­
donment of the premises by Lessee, then Lessor may consider any per­
sonal property belonging to Lessee and left on the premises to also 
have been abandoned, in which case Lessor may dispose of all such per­
sonal property in such manner as Lessor deems proper and is hereby re­
lieved of any and all liability for doing so. 

13. 00 General Conditions 

13.01 Notices 
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All notices, requests, communications, and demands hereunder 
shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been duly given if de­
livered in person or sent by registered or certified mail, postage 
prepaid, to: 

Lessor: City of Lincoln, Illinois 
Attn: Seth Goodman 
700 Broadway Street 
Lincoln, Illinois 62656 

With Copy To: William B. Bates, Jr. 
Woods & Bates 
306 Clinton Street 
Lincoln, Illinois 62656 

Lessee: Logan County Tourism Bureau 
Attn: Cindy Fleshman 
101 N. Chicago Street 
Lincoln, IL 62656 

13.02 Waiver of Breach 

The waiver by any Party nereto or any oreacn of this Agree­
ment, whether in a single instance or repeatedly, shal l not be con­
strued as a waiver of rights under this Agreement to terminate the 
same because of similar or additional breaches. Further, such waiver 
shall not in any manner be construed as a waiver by any other Party to 
strictly adhere to the terms and conditions of this Agreement nor as a 
waiver of any claim for damages or other remedy by reason of any such 
breach. 

13.03 Binding Effect 

The terms and provisions of this Agreement shall be binding 
upon and shall inure to the benefit of the Parties hereto and their 
respective successors, assigns, executors , administrators, and heirs. 

13.04 Execution of Counterparts 

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counter­
parts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which 
shall constitute but one and the same instrument. 

13 . 05 Complete Agreement 

This Agreement supersedes any prior agreements and undertak­
ings between the Parties hereto and represents the complete agreement 
of the Parties. However, this Agreement may be amended from time to 
time pursuant to the written agreement of all parties. 

14. 00 Indemnification 

A. Lessee agrees to protect, indemnify, and hold Lessor 
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free and harmless from and against any and all claims, demands, liens, 
and damages of every kind and nature, including the amounts of any 
judgments, penalties, interest, Court costs, and legal fees incurred 
by Lessor in defense of the same, whether arising from an action by a 
third party or any governmental agent, specifically including any and 
all claims or demands of every kind and character in connection with 
or arising out of this Lease or the operation of the Permitted Use by 
Lessee on the premises which are the subject of this Lease. 

B. Hazardous Materials: Lessee will be responsible for and 
will defend, indemnify, and hold Landlord, its agents, and employees 
harmless from and against all claims, costs, and liabilities, includ­
ing attorneys' fees, court costs, and other expenses of litigation (i) 
arising out of or in connection with Lessee's storage, use, or dispos­
al of any hazardous materials in, on, or about the Premises, the 
Building, or the Project, or (ii) arising out of or in connection with 
the removal, clean-up, and restoration work and materials necessary to 
return the Premises and any other property of whatever nature located 
in the Project to their condition existing prior to the appearance of 
Lessee's hazardous materials in the Premises or Project. Lessee's ob­
ligations under this Section will survive the expiration or other ter­
mination of this Lease. 

15 .00 Interpretive Guidelines, Incorporation by Reference, and Choice 
of Law 

15 . 01 Interpretive Guidelines 

The words and phrases set off by quotation marks in the 
Glossary have the meanings therein indicated. Any word or phrase 
which appears in this Agreement in parentheses, set off by quotation 
marks, or capitalized has the meaning denoted by its context. Whenev­
er the words and phrases defined either in the Glossary or elsewhere 
in this Agreement are intended to have their defined meanings, the 
first letter of such word or the first letters of all substantive 
words in such phrase shall be capitalized. When the context permits, 
a word or phrase used in the singular means the plural and when used 
in any gender, its meaning also includes all genders. Captions of 
Sections are inserted as a matter of convenience only and do not de­
fine, limit, or extend the scope or intent of this Agreement or any 
provision hereof. 

15.02 Incorporation by Reference; Schedules 

The paragraphs under the heading "I. RECITALS:" and any 
Schedule ref erred to in this Agreement are hereby made a part of this 
Agreement. 

15. 03 Choice of Law 

The laws of the State of Illinois shall govern the validity, 
interpretation, and administration of this Agreement. 

16.00 Glossary 
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"Abandonment" means Lessee has failed to operate a tourism 
off ice from the Improvements located on the real estate which is the 
subject of this Lease for a continuous uninterrupted period of twenty­
one (21) days, which business is open for business during regular and 
customary business hours for an insurance office . 

"Effective Date" means May 1, 2018. 

"Event of Default" means the breach of the provisions hereof 
by either party. 

"Execution Date" means the date this document is executed by 
the parties hereto. 

"Improvements" means all structures located on the real es­
tate described in Article I, Paragraph A, Lincoln, Illinois. 

"Initial Term" means the period commencing May 1, 2018, and 
ending April 30, 2019. 

"Insurance" means collectively: (a) general publ i c liabil­
ity insurance against claims for personal injury, death, or property 
damage occurring upon, in, or about the Property, with limits of: not 
less than ONE MILLION DOLLARS ($1,000,000.00) with respect to injury 
or death to a single person; not less than ONE MILLION DOLLARS 
($1,000,000.00) with respect to any one accident; and not less than 

ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($100,000.00) with respect to any proper-
ty damage, issued by such insurance companies as are licensed to do 
business in the State of Illinois and satisfactory to Lessor; and (b) 
such insurance as Lessee deems appropriate covering any and all per­
sonal property owned by Lessee or any and all personal property locat­
ed on or about the Property. 

"Insurance on Improvements" means fire and extended coverage 
insurance, including earthquake, in an amount equal to not less than 
ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($100,000.00). 

"Lease Month" means a calendar mont h during the Term. 

"Lease Year" means a twelve (12) calendar month period. 

"Parties" means the Lessor and Lessee. 

"Permitted Use" means the operation of a tourism office and 
no other. 

"Property" means 101 North Chicago, Lincoln, Illinois, which 
is a part of the real estate described in Article I, Paragraph A. 

"Rent" means the sum of NINE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($900.00 ) paya­
ble as set forth in Section 02. 01 hereof. 

"Taxes" means, collectively, all real estate taxes , assess-
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ments, and charges, and other governmental levies and charges general 
and special, ordinary and extraordinary, unforeseen as well as fore­
seen, of any kind which are assessed or imposed upon the Property or 
any part thereof, but shall exclude any franchise, corporate, estate, 
inheritance, succession, capital levy, or transfer tax of Lessor, or 
any income, profits, or revenue tax, or any other tax, assessment, 
charge, or levy upon the Rent; however, if at any time during the Term 
a tax on rents is assessed against Lessor or the Rent as a substitu­
tion in whole or in part for taxes assessed by such State or political 
subdivision on the Property, such tax shall be deemed to be included 
within the definition of Taxes and shall be payable as provided here­
in. 

"Term" means the period commencing on the Effective Date and 
ending April 30, 2019. 

"Utilities" means, collectively, all electricity, gas, heat, 
water, flush taxes, or sewer charges, garbage removal, telephone, and 
other consumable services supplied the Property. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lessor and Lessee have respectively exe­
cuted and Lessee has caused this Lease to be executed as of the day 
and year noted above, on the Execution Date noted below . 

Lessor: 

CITY OF LINCOLN, ILLINOIS 

BY : 
~~~---,,-S-e~t~h~G=o~o~d~m-a-n~~~~~~~ 

Mayor 

Dated: May 1, 2018 

Lessee : 

LOGAN COUNTY TOURISM BUREAU 

BY: 

12 

Cindy Fleshman 
Its President 



MEMORANDUM 

TO: Mayor Seth Goodman and Memben of the City Council 

FROM: 

DATE: 

Wes Woodhall, Building and Safety Official 

April 3, 2018 

REi Fyt Track DemglWop of 643 4th St, 

Background: The 2nd property that staff is recommending for fast track demolition under the FY 
2017/2018 budget is 643 4t11 St. This property has a long history of ordinance violations dating 
back to 2002 and totaling thirteen (13) violations. There have been multiple property owners, 
none of which have been responsive to requests to bring the property into compliance. The house 
bas been vacant for several years and is in an extreme state of dilapidation. The majority of the 
windows in this structure are broken allowing easy access to animals and trespassers alike, 
animals were present at the time of investigation. Both the interior and exterior of the property 
are in extremely bad shape and the property is simply not fit for inhabitance. The structure of the 
home is not safe while a large percentage of the finish materials are beyond repair including 
roofing, siding, windows, doors and all interior finishes. Reports of "squatters" on the property 
have been received and there continues to be more and more unwanted trash and rubbish 
illegally deposited on the property. The Building and Safety Department has witnessed evidence 
of unauthorized entry. Monies are owed to the city for back sewer and mowing fees. A vacant 
home of this nature poses a danger to the neighborhood and is the type of dangerous building 
that should be addressed by the fast track demolition process. 

Analvsls/.Discussion: The Building and Safety Department has received three estimates for the 
demolition and removal of the property at 618 4th Street and they are as follows: 

Jim Moody Excavating: $6,480.00 

Harold Goodman Excavating: $5,900.00 

Byrne's Backhoe and Excavating: $4,900.00 

Given that the estimate from Byrne's Excavating came in at $1,000.00 less than the next 
estimate, staff is recommending that the fast track demolition of 643 4th St be perfonned by 
Byrne's Excavating. The City will be responsible for the dump fee associated with the 
demolition of this property. It is likely that the dangerous building at 643 4th St. will be 
demolished in mid-April upon the expiration of the mandatory 3().day waiting period. All title 
searches and legal notices have been conducted. 



COW Reco111111endation: Place on Council agenda for approval of using budgeted funds for the 
fast track demolition of 643 4th St. 

Fiscal Impact: An estimated cost of $2,500.00 would be realiz.ed for the dumping of materials 
from this property. Money has been included in the FY 201712018 budget. 

Council RecommendatWn: Approve bid from Byrne's Excavating for the demolition and 
removal of the property at 643 4t1i St. 
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MEMORANDUM 

TO: Mayor Seth Goodman and Members of the City Council 

FROM: 

DATE: 

Wes Woodhall, Building and Safety Omcial 

April 4, 2018 

ftE; Purchase of Byildipg and Sa(ety Department Vehicle 

Background: The Building and Safety Department utilizes a 2005 Dodge Stratus for day to day 
operations. The vehicle being 13 years old is deteriorating and continuously requires various 
fluids to be added as well as other minor "wear and tear'' items to be addressed. While no repairs 
have been realized from this department in the current fiscal year the Lincoln Fire Department 
utilized the car for a short period and in that time had to replace a set of ball joints. While there is 
no need for in depth specifics for department usage it's general functionality is certainly 
required, members of this department spend a considerable amount of time in the vehicle. A lot 
of that time is spent in· and out of the· alleys in town and the low profile of the current model 
causes it to drag and scrap on the roadways. We feel it would not be cost effective to maintain 
this car for the department. Additionally, the current vehicle was recently involved in a collision 
and is undergoing repairs to the rear suspension. 

A.nalrsis/Discussion: The Building and Safety Department contacted the three local dealers 
requesting quotes for a mid-size SUV. We requested pricing for new and used. Six possibilities 
ranging in cost fiom $12, 795.00 to $24, 170.94 were received. After consideration of the options 
available we felt a bid for a 2017 Jeep Pa1riot best met the needs of the department and fell 
within available funds. The cost came in at $14,395.00. The vehicle has 30, 150 miles on it, is a 4 
door, 4 cylinder, front wheel drive mid-size SUV as requested. A CARFAX Vehicle Report was 
requested from the City of Lincoln Police Department and this vehicle was found to have no 
negative history. License and Title Fees are included in this cost. 

Warranty/Specifications: Please see attached documents. 

COW Recommendation: Place on Council agenda for approval of using budgeted funds for the 
purchase ofa 2017 Jeep Patriot from Lincoln Chrysler Dodge Jeep Ram. 

Fiscal Impact: The FY 2017/2018 Building and Safety Budget included two line items that 
funds will not be drawn from: 

02-0224-4016 Salaries-Part Time Office= $13,000.00 
02-0224-5204 Vehicle Repair= $4,000.00 



Given that neither of these line items will be utilized in this budget year we would like to transfer 
that money to be used for the purchase of a new vehicle as indicated above. With the purchase of 
a more reliable vehicle we have suggested a deduction of $2,500.00 from the vehicle repair line 
item for the FY 2018/2019 budget, leaving $1,500.00 to cover typical maintenance and 
unforeseen circumstances. At the time of this memo the current Building and Safety vehicle is 
still being repaired. When fixed we hope to utilize this vehicle for trade-in value for the purchase 
of this vehicle or sell out right as surplus property. 

Council Recommendlltion: Approve bid from Lincoln Chrysler Dodge Jeep Ram for $14,395.00 
for the purchase of a 2017 Jeep Patriot. 



Coverages Report 
Dealer: 45390 - LINCOLN CHRYSLER DODGE & JEEP 

VIN: 1C4NJPFA4H0160852 Dealer Entered Name: 

Date: April 4, 2018 Tlma: 11:23:'48 

Dealer Entered Odometer: 30, 150 miles 

STRICTLY CONFIDENTIAL: This lnfonnation iS provided to DEALER, in accordance with Section 4 of DEALER's Softwara 

License, Data Exchange and Electronic Commerce Agreement with FCA US UC. AU information provided is based on entries 

provided by DEALER. 

Recall Information - No Recall Information Available .... ··-· _, 

Warranty Information 

REFER TO SPECIFIC LOPS FOR ADDITIONAL COVERAGE AND LIMITS - ---
PLEASE CONTACT CROSS COUNTRY MOTOR CLUB FOR TOWING ASSISTANCE 800-521·2779. 

~d.u~lblel 
--

Type of Warranty Original Expiration Remaining --·-· 
BASIC WARRANTY 38 Months or 36,00D mllaa 01 Nowmb9r4, 2019 19 MonCh1 or 5,850 miles 

POWERTRAIN WARRANTY 110 Monlha er 60,000 mllff 0 November 4, 2021 43 Month• or 2U,850 miles - ... 
CORROSION WARRANTY 60 Mon1h11 or Unlimited m!tea D Nowmber4,2<l21 4$ Monlh1 °'Unlimited mlla . -
FEDERAL EMISSION& WARRANTY 38 Months or 50,000 l!lllea 0 Novamber4, 2019 19 Month• or 19,850 mllN -

l ADJUSTMENT WARRANTY 36 Months or 311,00D miles 0 November4, 2019 1 g Months or 5,850 mile. 

MAJOR EMISSION COMP WARRANTY 06 Montna or80,000 mllaa Q November 4, 2024 78 Month• or 49,850 miles ·-
CARB HIGH COST EMISSION PART 84 Months or 70,000 mllH 0 NOV8111ti.r 4, 2023 118 Monlhe or 39,850 mllN -
LEV ... EMISSIONS 116Monlhaor100,000 miJet; D Novemtler '· 2024 78 Monlhs orOQ,850 mil• 

wee~. I Romdalde Aaal1111nee I i:-ing Allllatance I Mlltllr Shleld I _Tranafa111bi.P-1r1ln Wlrnintv 

580 I Yea I Yes l NIA I YH 

Service Contract. No SelVice Contracts Available I 

l LOP Coverage 

No LOP Coverage Available 

~ __________ P_a_rt_T_C? LOP Cross Reference (P~~> - ---------1 
. No PLX Available 

Page: 1 



Options Report 
Dealer: 45390 ·LINCOLN CHRYSLER DODGE & JEEP 

VIN: 1C4NJPFMH0160852 Dealer Entered Name: 

Date: April 4, 2018 Time: 11 :23:12 

Dealer Entered Odometer: 30, 150 miles 

STRICTLY CONFIDENTIAL: This information is provided to DEALER, In accordance with Section 4 of DEALER'& Software 

License, Data Exchange and Electronic Commerce Agreement with FCA US LLC. All information provided Is bas9d on entries 

provided by DEALER. 

Vehicle Option - All 

Standard Equipment 

Code Description Code Description Code Description 

APAS Monotone Paint BANS 120 Amp Allematof BCPS 525 Amp Maintenance Free BaHery _ . ..,, ...... ·- -
BGES Br.aka Asai!'! ·-

BNBS Electronic Stablllty Control BNSS S.ctronlc Roll MillgaUon 

BRJS Anti-lo~ Frt Disc:IRr Orum Brakee CBDS Active Head Reltnllnta CDHS Ori- Height Adjuller S..t 

CEISS No lumbar Adjust CGDS Front Height Ad)ISI Shoulder Bels CG1S Advanoed Mulllslage Front /I.Jr Bags .. 

CJ1S SUpplemanlal Fri Sel1 Side flVr Bagi c.us Supp. Side Cuf1M1 Frl!Rt Air Baga CJ<CS Floor Carpet 

CL.XS lulNIY Front Rear Floor" Mats CMAS Healed F ninl Seats CSRS Passenger Aaist Handle• 
·--

CUFS Full Length Floor Console CVKS Sliding MTIIKI C\INS Flat Load Floor Storage 

CWPS Ulumlnated Cupholders GAMS Solar Control Gian GEGS Deep Tint Sun11C111an Glass 

GfAS Rear Window DafR111\er GMLS liftgate Door wlFh<ed Glau GNUS SUdlng Sun \llsor:s w/Miml111 -- --
GN5S RR \/lew Auto Dim Mirror wJMICrophane GTLS P<Jwilr Hll8tad Fold~ Mirrors GXRS KeyleteEnllY 

GXXS 6-*Y Key Theft Deterrent System HMS /4Jr ConcllllonJrlg JAYS llna1n.lmant crustar w/Tach 

JCSS 120 MPH Pmlary Speedonle1er JHAS V• lnl8nnittent Wrnbtlleld Wipers JHBS Rear WndDw lllllpa/Wa5her 

JJFS SlllQll LOW Note Hom JKPS 12V Aulaliary Pow« Outlet JK\IS 115V Auxiliary p_.0ua1t 

JKVS Power AcclllOI)' Del&V JMAS Mr Fll1ellng JPOS P-Wlndowe, Olfwr One-Touch 

JPHS Spead Senillllve Power Loclca LABS Tire Pressure Monfforfng Warning LP l.NiS Outside Te~ Display In OdOmetet 

LAXS Front Pa111eng1r Seat Belt Al11rl LCDS Map.Oome Reading Lamp• LCKS Front Dome Lamp 

LMAS HalDGen Headlamps LMGS Automill~ Headlamp• LNJS Fog l.al!l'n 

MFNS Grille-Body Color ML3S Body Cot« FH<:ial MRCS loww BO!tfSld• Accent Clllddl11ij 

MIMS Lalltudl Badge MTTS Pn1o!Badge M\'t'ES Black Side Roof Rat& 

MWSS JeapBlldga NFLS 13..6 Ganon Fuel Tank NHMS Speed Control 

QXBS Black CIHr Coal RCDS 4 Speafcari RODS Flx9d Long MailAnt11nn1 _, - -
RESS Radio 130 RSPS Uconnecl Voice Com1111nd w/Bluetoo1h sees Finn Feel Power SteBling ... , · -~ -
SCCS Laather \M'apped Staertng Wheel socs Touring Su1penalon SHCS Rear Stablllr.ar Bar - - ~ 

SUAS lll SleeJfng Column T8C6 Compact Spa~ Tire TTUS P215180R17 BSW AS Touring 11191 

Wl'WS 17XIS.5 Aluminum Wleel$ XGRS Rear Seal Heat Oucta X.JGS Non Lodtirig Fwl Finer Cap 

XlNS Engli&lllUSA Language xscs Bl1glrt lnte11Dr Amlnta X8SS Centllr Console Parts Module 

X8WS Front Felldae Parts Module XBYS Htadllner Parts Module XllZS Seal P1rts Module 

Xll1S Instrument Panel Part& Module X82S Door Paris Modula X83S Front End Pans Module 

XB4S Front SUspeneton Parts Modula X856 Reer Suapanllion P1rll Module XB78 Power Train Partg Modufll -
X88S Tire Wieel Part& Modula X89S Fmnl Suspenalon D•"1* Parts Module X91S Rear Sullfll!llslon Damper Pans Module ·----- ·-
YAAS ~To U.S. Mkt. Spectlicatlona Z1AS GVW Rating· 4435111 tAllS U.S. Long Twm Daly Rental 

1718 Zone 71-Los Angeles :1R~ - iMl</5412Vahlde Famlly ~Ills Left Hand DrMI (LKl) - - ---
5M9S 20t 7 Vehlda SpedficaUonl !iZUS Front IM\eel Dl1ve (FOO) 5Z1S Four Door (Palroit) 

Page; 1 
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Options Report 
Dealer. 45390 ·LINCOLN CHRYSLER DODGE & JEEP 

VIN: 1C4NJPFA4HD160852 OHier Entered Name: 

Date: April 4, 2018 Time: 11:23:12 

Dealer Entered Odometer: 30, 150 miles 

STRICTLY CONFIDENTIAL: This Information is provided to DEALER, in accordance with Section 4 Of DEALER's Software 

License, Data Exchange and Electronic Commerce Agreement with FCA US LLC. All infonnation provided is based on entries 

provided by DEALER. 

594S Vehicle On!.-Tractdng 605S Califomla Ship to St.le Code --·-- ·-- &~~cations Lab.i -------·-
905S CalilOmla Sold to State Code - -·-

Optional Equipment . 
Code Description Code Description Code Description . 

-C7 Premtum CIOlh Buc:tec Seats -rN Dart Slate Gray CFNP Rear 6Q.140 Foldng Seat 
- ·-"' - -

DAV Continuously Variable TranS&lde 11 OHDP AuloSticlt (R) Automa!k: Traneml8liol! ECN 2.0L 14 DOHC 1SV Dual WT Engi'le -- -
LACP IUumlnll\ed Entry MDAP Fn llctnse Plate A!lachment Saews MNKP Body Color Door Handles 

·-
MPNP Body Color Llltgato Appllque NAS 60 Stllla Em1881on• PXS Black Clear Coll! -
ROZP Steering Wleel Mounted Audio Cb1• RSCP SIRIUS SalelHe Radio RSUP Audio Jack Input for Mobile 0"""8$ 

·- ,._ 

RSXP Remota use Poll T2FP Firestone Brand Tint• VIUC Al Aluminum W.•ls 

XBMA Remole Start System XBNP Tip Stan )(\/NP Batie Ownef• Manual 

X9AP Fe.-Mo,. Info, Call 88~9-747'4 XllBP 1-Vr. SlriusXM Radio Sarvtca YEP Menur S1al8rnent of Origin 
... ~ .. ---· 

YOOA 8.2 Addllion&I Gallons of Gaa ZFJP Spring • Left Front ZFVP Spring ·Left ~II' 

ZUHP Spring • Right Front ZUVP Spring • Right R~ar 2DBA Cummer Praten-ad P•cltag1 2DB - ·--
248 Customer Plllferftd Paclcage .248 3AHA Pltl:e Protection • Code H 3B8A Long Term Dally Rental 

3EQ Fleet Tradcing Code 4AK Sc:hed!Ae 0 To C Tractlng •DHA Prepaid Hc*lbadc 

.fEM Sold Vehlcle 4FJA Fl11181 Daily Renllll v.ft:liant Code 4FMA Fleet Option Edler -
4FT Flaet Salee Ot'der 4HF Spectal Scheduling Condlllon VI 4JMA AdVlnce Psmient Of SFPAP - -· 
4M4 

1
D1·To-0Ragre88 4UP Enlerpitle Rent-A-C• 5T8 Dacember Procl!dlon I Untied Slates Regm Group 

-
875P 89.W NAFTA Region 

Special Equipment- No ~pedal Equipment Available 

Spectal Equipment 
j 

Codej De!crlptlon I Code, - Description I Code I c .. crlptlon 

Dealer lnstalle~" Option -No Dealer l~~mlled Option Available 

Dealer Installed Option •. 

Code -~scrtptf~ . ~de I - Description l Code Description 
.. - -# 

Page:2 



4/412018 Used 2017 Jeep Patriot Latitude FWD 9708 For Sale I Llnc:oln IL 1C4NJPFA4H0160852 

< 

in 23 mpg 30mpg 
City Hwy I 

Model Code : MKTM74 
Stock t : 9708 
Mileage : 30009 

https:l/www.llncolnchryslerdodgejeep.c:omfused/Jaep/2017..Jeep.Palriot4df13fl40a0e0ae907ca889cd2de6f59.htm 

> 

Vehicle Located At: 

Lincoln Chrysler Dodge Jeep & 

Ram 

103 Taylor Court 

Lincoln IL 62656 

Sales (217) 717-4564 

Service (217) 705-4283 

215 



BUYER'S ORDER 
BUYER 

CO/BUYER 

ADDRESS 

CITY 

STATE 

HOME PH# 

In ::f. t I rf (!..,)/, _ 
--~Ly Y~~ q. Stt.f't:,;:J-
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TRAOE .. JN WFOAMATION I _ _ _ 
l 

YEAA ---MNCE __ f"MN:-VE##3.EJIW:::::: .. :: 

MODa fJO£W' =·w==== I fn.w:AU:#WMiliE .......... ' ...... : 

~GE------.. -.-.--_=_-==""'-= .. r~~ :::·.·:.-::: 
PLATE """''-- · I W.""~.,.· .·.·.·.·.-.·.·.·.·.·:.-.·::::.·.·.· 

- JU:UCC 

•EXP.DATE ~~ .. ~m ... ·.·:.·.·:::: 

f /J'S?.p 

'----=-=- -_;·-. . _;: 
f -
f :JftM 

I 

\ ~~ .................... !_._/,;,e-.:·--~---·- :·i·. Ii Ml&W, . .,.. ·· .. ,., .......... .., .. .. .. .. ,,. , .. "" 
LlEN HOLDER-----..,,,,,,,...._-........,_.~ ~Mil'Jilifl!Effi§:.· ::.·.· § __ ::--- - . . - . 

PAYOFF~ 

STREET. . 0 . . , === - .! ill9iWl!:-:mik\IK\lC.?~~·.· .-.·.-.·.·.· .· f /d!?9S' : 
.CITY ~-~ ....... w:=··· ~- -v.~~,. ~.w......... ;·-- -----
PH# ~- . . ~1. .. 1·~11V. ••••••• _ . ·-

AOCT # ..,g. - , ___ ,,_;_oucau .. 1.c•t ·, ilt§lr1':6L .·.•.•.•.·.·.•.•,•.-.·.·.•.•,',•,·.-.•.•.•.• f __ ·-----=--· -=-
-lP ======= 

GOODTlLL ·~~- .~~'IM§W" ................. ·.·.·•· s_ 
~i.QNifilti'40ifaW. • . . . . . • . . • ~ 

~-·.·.·.·.·. ·.-.·.·.-.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.· ~ 

§._...::;: _______ _ 

* -- ·-·· --1 
---g711~---~ f - - ~ .. ----·--.. f 

l 



BUYER'S ORDER DATE $/7/Jr 
o-FL,,Jto~ 

DEAL# ,,,.,_ 

SALESMAN M.,,, r BUYER 

CO/BUYER o~'~---~--'---~-~ 
ADDRESS 

CITY 

STATE 

HOME PH# 

SS# '---~~-
.L~e~~ ooe , ____ _ 
Xt- ZIP Mt,.;:rv COUNTY __________ _ 

EMAIL ____________ _ 

TAADE~IN INFORMATION 

TRANS 

UST PRICE ••.••• . • ••• .. •. ••. 

DEALER INSTALLED ITEMS 

YEAR ____ MAKE ________ TOTAL VEHICLE PRICE •.. ..•.• • 

MODEL ________ SOOY ___ TRADE ALLOWANCE .••. . .••.. 

MILEAGE------------VIN TRADE DIFFERENCE ••••••• . • 

PLATE STKR # ERT. • · • • •· · · • · · · · · · • · • · · · • · • 

EXP. DATE COLOR ----. . DOCUMENTARY FEE •• 

PAYOFF INFORMATION 

LIEN HOLDER 

STREET - ------·----
CITY _____ .STATE_ ZIP ___ _ 

PH # QUOTED BY ___ _ 
ACCT# AMT$ ____ _ 

GOOD TILL CONFIRMED BY __ _ 

ESTIMATED PAYOFF ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

TAXABLE AMOUNNT • • • .• •.• 

SALES TAX. •• •• ••• •.••. . • • . • 

LICENSE ANO TITLE FEES .••••• 

·TOTAL SELLING PRICE •• ••••• • • 

PAYOFF ON TRADE IN • • • . . • .• 

TOTAL ..•••••••••.••••.••. 

PARTIAL PAYMENT .•••••••••• • 

CASH ON DELIVERY ......... . 

OTHER ...••.••••.•••• • .••••• 
I UNDERSTAND TH! PA'fOFF AMOUNT OF S IS ON.Y AH 
ESTIMATE. I AOREE IF THE ESTIMAT&D f'AYOFF 8A1.ANCE IS HIOHER, I WU TOTAL DOWN PAYMENT • .• . · • 
PAY COY'S CAR CORNEA, Inc:. nt1i BALANCE OU&. IF THE &SJIMA'TSI PA.VOIFF 
IS LOWE~ COY'S CAA CORNEA. 11'1:. WILL Al"1JNO 'THE DIFFEAl!NCE. UNPAID BALANCE • • • • • • . • • , 

BUYER'S 
INITIAL HERE --

CO-BUYER'S 
JNmALHeRE __ 

INSURANCE JNFORMATION 

INS. CO.-------------

EXT. SERVICE CONTRACT, .••• . 

TOTAL UNPAID BALANCE . . .• . 

STK# 9&95 
CYL COLOR 

$ ____ _ 

$ ___ !!?10 __ 
$ 
$ ____ _ 

$ 25~~ -

$ ·- .. f&.Q_Q_ 
$_ 

$ .,e--

/t>£ ---$ - .... - . .. " 
13 79~ ,,,,.,_. $ _ _ - ... 

$ 

$ 

$. ___ _ _ 

$ ____ _ 

$ ____ _ 

$ 

POLICY# BUYER'S APPROVAL _ ________ _ 
AGENT ____________ _ 

STREET~~-~---~~----
CITY _____ STATE ZIP __ _ CO-BlNER'S APPROVAL 

PH# RENEW DATE ___ , 
FULL COVERAGE o YES o NO DEALERSHIP APPROVAL ·-



BUYER 
CO/BUYER 

ADDRESS 
CITY 

STATE 

HOME PH# 

TRADE·IN INFORMATION 

MODEL 

DATE sh/Ir 
DEAL# ----...----ir-
SALESMAN _ g,.,_, .U t' 

Oll.t _____ ~-'~~~~~-

SS# '---~--
DOB /~-~-~-
COUNTY ___________ ~ 

EMAIL ____________ _ 

MILEAGE 80_()() f STK# 9~ 
DOORS TRANS CYL 

UST PRICE • • . . • • • • . . • . . . • • • . . $ ----

DEALER INSTALLED ITEMS 

VEAR ___ MAKE _______ TOTALVEHICLEPRICE • •. .. • • .• s_L~~o --
MOOEL ________ aoov___ TRADE AU.OWANCE • • • • • • • • . $__ ---..---

MtLEAGE ------------
VIN-------------
PLATE_~~---STKRI~~~-
EXP. DATE COLOR 

PAYOFF INFORMATION 

UEN HOLOEA ___ ~--~---

STREET --~----------
CITY STATE_ZIP __ _ 
PH# QUOTED BY ___ _ 

ACCT# AMT$~--~-
GOOD Tll.L ___ CONFIRMED BY __ _ 

ESTIMATED PAYOFF ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

TRADE DtFFERENCE .• • • ••. ••• 

ERT ••••.•• • • .. .•.••. . • • .• . .. 

DOCUME:N'mRY FEE . .•• • • 

TAXABLE AMOUNNT . . •• , , , • 

SALES TAX . •.•••••••.••• • •• . 

LICENSE ANO TITLE FEES •••••• 

·TOTAL SEWNG PRICE •.• .. ..•. 

PAYOFF ON TRADE IN ........ . 

TOTAL .... . . . .. .. ... ..... .. . 

$ __ 

$. 25.dlP. __ _ 

$ __ 185.00_ 

$ 

$ .-.~-- ·-
,.. -$_/f:!S - ·- -

_/_~29.s;-­$ -~- ·- - -
$_ 

$ 

PARTIAL PAYMENT. . .. ... . . .. $. ____ _ 

CASH ON DELIVERY........ .. $ ____ _ 

OTHER... ... .. ....... . . .. ... $ __ _ 
I UHOEASTAND THE PM'Of'F AMOUNT OF S IS ONLY M 
ES"TJMATE. I AGREE IF THE ESTIMATS> PAYOFF SALANCe iS HIGHER. I WILL TOTAL DOWN PAYMENT • • • • • • • $ ____ .. _ 
PAY COY'S CAA CORNER. Inc. THE BALANCE DUE. IF'TliE ESm00E0 PAYOFF 
IS LOWER. COY'S CAR C:CRNEA, Inc. WILL REFUND THE DIFFERENCE. UNPAID BALANCE • • . • • • • • • • • • $ __ _ 

BUYER'S CO-BUYER'S 
INITlAL. HERE __ INITIAL HERE __ 

INSURANCE INFORMATION 

INS. CO.------------­
POLICY#------------
AGENT __ _ 

EXT. SERVICE CONTRACT ..•..• 

TOTAL UNPAID BALANCE •••••• 

BUYER'S APPROVAL ________ _ 

smEET ---- ----- CO·BUYER'S APPROVAL 
CITY _____ STATE ZIP __ _ 

PH# RENEW DATE __ _ 

FULL COVERAGE 0 YES 0 NO DEALERSHIP APPROVAL 



I c 
I 

(& 

BUYER'S ORDER 

BUYER f T~~~~j,./ 
CO/BUYER/ t;1~my 
ADDRESS 

CITY 

STATE 

HOME PH# 

__ :r..i_.."'t. ___ ZIP 4J4,)u 

VIN 
YR MAKE OOEL 

PURCHASED VEHICLE EQUIPME 

TRADE·IN INFORMATION 

DATE ~7/L(' 
DEAL# --"""'9"----r--
SALESMAN $46'),J z: = 

DIL#_~-----'-~~-~--
SS# '-~-~~~ 
DOB 1-~~--~~ 

COUNTY~~------~~---
EMAJL ___ ~~-----~~---

MILEAGE .;?o STK#38.77 
DOORS CYL COLO 

UST PRICE ..••.•....•...••• $ ____ _ 

DEALER INSTAU.ED ITEMS 

YEAR----- MAKE---------- TOTAL VEHICLE PRICE ••...••• , stl'/JE'4 ,-
MODEL ________ BODY ___ TRADE ALLOWANCE ••.•••••• . 

MILEAGE-----------VIN TRADE DIFFERENCE .•• . ••••• • 

PLATE ______ STKR # ---- ERT. • · · · • · · · · • • • • • · • · · • • · · · 

EXP. DATE------ COLOR ---- DOCUMENTARY FEE ... . ..... . 

PAYOFF INFORMATION 

LIEN HOLDER-------------
STREET ________ ~----
CITY _____ STATE_ ZIP ___ _ 

PH# QUOTED BY ___ _ 
ACCT# AMT$ ____ _ 

GOOD TILL CONFIRMED BY __ _ 

ESTIMATED PAYOFF ACKNOWLEDGEMENr 

TAXABLE AMOUNNT .••... •• 

SALES TAX ••••••.••.•••.••. 

LICENSE AND Tm.E FEES •••••• 

TOTAL SELLING PRICE •• . •••••• 

PAYOFF ON TRADE IN •••.••••. 

TOTAL ..................... . 

PARTIAL PAYMENT •••••••••••• 

CASHON DE~ ..... . .... . 

QlttEPl •• i ..... -#:!. ...... . 
I UNOEFISTANO THE PAYOff AMOUNT OF $ IS otLY AN 
ESTIMATE. t AGRE! II' niE E8TllMTEO PAYOFP BALANCE IS HKlHER. t WU TOTAL DOWN PAYMENT •..•••. 
PAY COV'B CAR CORNEA. Ille. 1'HI BALANCE DUE. IF THE EST1MATSJ PAYOFF 
IS LOWER. 00\"S CAA CORNEA. Inc. Will. REFVNO TH& OIRIEA9ICE. UNPAID BALANCE ••.•• ••••••• 

BUYER'S 
INITIAL HERE --

CO.BUYER'S 
INl'TIALHERE __ 

INSURANCE INFORMATION 

1Naco. __ ~-----~---­
POL1cv 1 ------------
AGENT_~~-----~---~-

EXT. SER\IJCE CONTRACT •••••• 

TOTAL UNPAID BALANCE •••... 

$ 

s 
$ 25.QO 

$ 165.00 
$ _____ _ 

$ ~ 
,...-

$ /06 

$£1/~~.l 
$ 

$ 
$ ____ _ 

$ __ --

.,,.~J'S"O $ _____ --

$ _____ _ 

$ 

$ __ _ 

sc/~~/-

CC>-BUYER'SAPPROVAL ---------CITY _____ STATE ZIP __ _ 
STREET ~·------

PH# RENEW DATE __ _ 
FULL COVERAGE 0 YES 0 NO DEALERSHIP APPROVAL 



BUYER'S ORDER DATE 
9- DEAL# 

= t:!iro ~ BUYER C1-r!f. .o-F ~)~<!.DI"' SALESMAN ~ [ .. 
=~T"'iq 

CO/BUYEA ~44, :Jtl~..): G@r OIL# o~N ;; CJ er.. co u 
.2 r::- !:::. ::::!.5 ADDRESS SS# I . t_,.. .. 8 

CITY L.~~eo!P DOB F~N.g.E I 
........ u -- STATE ::LL- ZIP ~ COUNTY C!f) °' .. c: ~ c r:: )C :J -o• HOME PH# EMAIL .C IL ;: 
Q. 

I 
VIN 1e'l?"SLC33 :S-Vs::Jl/'14' g 7 MILEAGE~" STK#317&r 

~ YR MAKE MODEL DOORS TRANS CYL COLOR c !!J. (l t1)Keelaf '*4ci 'f A~ 'I ?Ji.'JL I u /8 1'1:..oA 

• L ~~/'VEHICLE EQUIPMENT UST PRICE ...•... .• •... .• ...• $ 
- . ~:.,e) 

~ 
DEALER INSTAU.EO ITEMS 

- --
TRAOE·IN INFORMATION 

~ VEAR MAKE TOTAL VEHICLE PRICE ••• •.•••• s_i!&Y~ c MODEL BODY TRADE ALLOWANCE $_ 

0 
...... " ... - · -

MILEAGE -
VIN TRADE DIFFERENCE • . . . ..... $ __ -

D PLATE STKR# ERT ... . •.••.. . . . .• .. ..• ... $ _2j5.0Q_ 

a: EXP. DATE COLOR DOCUMENTARY FEE •••• • •••.• $ __ ,8'~®-

GJ TAXABLE AMOUNNT ••• • • .• •.• $ ...-
PAYOFF INFORMATION · -

CD SALES TAX •.•..•....••• •••••• $ 
m:t - . .... -· -

LIEN HOLDER LICENSE AND TITLE FEES • , •.•• $ ID_~_ 
~ STREET - ·TOTAL SELLING PRICE. • • • • • .• $ ,2(, 7:!'1/ -
IU CITY STATE_ZIP PAYOFF ON TRADE IN . • • . . . •• $ .I PH# QUOTED BY 
in 

ACCT# AMT$ TOTAL ...................... $ 
> 
~ GOOD TILL CONARMEDBY PAR11AL PAYMENT .• • ••• •• ••• • $ __ --
:t CASH ON DELNERY •••• • . •••• , $ u ESTIMATED PAYOFF ACKNOWLEDGEMENT ~"1.Ju $__~-S-0_ OTHER •••••••.••••••••• ••••• 

I UNDERSTAND THE PAYoff: AMOUHJ' OF $ IS ONLY AN 
TOTAL DOWN PAYMENT •.• • .. $ a: eBTIMm'G. I AGFIE& IF lH& liSTIMATED PAYOFF BALANCE 18 HIGHER. f WILL 

PAV COV'S CAA CORNEA, R. THE BALANCE DUE. IF THE ESTIMATS> MYOJIF 
18 l.OWER. OOV'S CAA OORNE1\ lnC. WILL AEFUNO 'nf! OIPFERENCE. UNPAID BALANCE •••• • • • ••. • • $ 

~ 
BUYER'S CO.BUYER'S EXT. SERV1CE CONTRACT . ••••• $ __ ~----
INITIAL HERE INITIAL HERE $~ '17'1-_.. TOTAL UNPAID BALANCE ••• . • 

INSURANCE INFORMATION 

~ 
INS.CO. 

POLICY# BUYER'S APPROVAL 
AGENT 
STREET 

CO.BUYER'S APPROVAL 

:I CITY STATE ZIP - - -

PH# AENEWOATE 
FULL COVERAGE DYES ONO DEALERSHIP APPROVAL 

- -*""-~..._..,-:-..cac....a-·;--...r-=_-~-_,., ~::.-...,:...:..;. ·~ -- - - --- - ·-· - ----· -- - ---- - ----- ._. ... "'X.= - ~=-=-=- - ~-



,_ ·- -
BUYER - ·-

Graue Chevrolet Buick Cadillac 
1905 N Kickapoo Street 

Lincoln, IL 62656 
217-735-4444 SOD-475-8258 www.gr~ueinc.~ 

ServJng Lincoln & Logan OJunty for more than 60 years 

co-auYEil 
- · --_., , _. _,.._. ··· --- ·-- Deal#: 

atY OF UNCOLN BUILDING ANO SAFETY De91Type: 

700 BROAUNAY Deaf Debt: 
UNCOLN, n. 62656 

Home#: Home#: Prtntnme: 

Work#: (217) 732-6318 wertc#: Salaspe ..... : JTODDCICCJ - - ·-- -· - VEHICLE - .. -
New D 
u.- 0 &lock#: DMc:rtpl:ion: VIN; 

Demo D 85951 2018 OtEVROLET TRUCK EQUINOX LT 2GNAXJEV7J6185951 
~-· ·- --- -TRADE . ·---

AmRMARKETS - MSRP: 

DlscOUnt: 
Sllppller Price: 

Total Financed Abrmartrets: 
Total Trade Allcw8nce: 

Traide Difference: 

Documentary Fee: 

State a Local Taxes: 

Total LJcense and Fees: 

T«ml Cllll Price: 

Tobi! Trade Payoff: 

TotllAftel"nllllUts • o.oa Delivered Price: 

-
cash Down Payment + Deposit: 

Unpaid lalaner. 

. 
Service Agreement: Rate: 

Amount Finlncecl: $ 24,170.94 Mainlfina~ Agreement: 

GAP Jnsural'l(2: 

0'8dlt Life, Accident & Health: 

other: 

Amount Fln1nced: 
-

53215 

Re.tail 

03/23/2018 

12:16pm 

-

Miluge: 

19,816 

-----

J 

$ 25,995.00 

$ 2,145.00 

$ 23,850.00 

$ 0.00 

$ 0.00 

• 23,850.00 

$ 175.94 

$ 0.00 
$ 1~5.00 

$ 24,170.M 

$ o.oo 

• 24,170.M 

$ 0.00 

• 24,170.94 

$ 0.00 

$ o.oo 
$ 0.00 

$ 0.00 

$ 0.00 

$ 24,17G.M 
-· 



\ 

2018--___ _ 

RESOLUTION ADOPTING WORKING BUDGET 

CITY OF LINCOLN 

F.Y. 2018-2019 BUDGET 

, ,.... i 

WHEREAS, the City Council has directed the City Treasurer and Staff to prepate"\i. ~. ~c~···~~ ~ \ 
Budget; and, \ ~ ~ ,,,,, •.... - . ·:· 

fflJ' ~ 
'·, 41 ~ ~..-! . . .,,.. 

WHEREAS, the City Council and the Staff thereof worked diligently in the pr~paratron of the 

Working Budget for the Fiscal Year beginning May 1, 2018 and ending April 30, 2019; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to limit the spending of the City according to those items as 

set forth in the Working Budget, unless approved by the council; and 

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that the Working Budget, as proposed by the City 

Treasurer and Corporate Authorities on April 16, 2018, in the amount of $18,159,252.72 as attached and 

incorporated therein, is hereby adopted as a spending limit for the items contained therein and before 

expenditures shall be made in excess of those or for items not contained therein, it shall be necessary to 

apply to the City Council for amendment of the Working Budget. This Resolution shall be in effect the 

lsr day of May, 2018. 

ATIESTED and filed in my office this 16th day of April, 2018 

City Clerk 



REVENUE PROJECTIONS 2018-2019 
02 General Fund Property Tax - Corporate 2,535 

Property Tax - Police Protection 58,909 

Property Tax - Fire Protection 125,902 

Property Tax - Streets & Alleys 100 

Property Tax - Road & Bridge 76,000 

Outside Fire Protection Fees 4,700 

Municipal Sales Tax/State Use Tax 3,000,000 

Municipal Telecommunications Tax 288,000 

State Income Tax 1,270,000 
,;oF -.• State Pull Tabs/Jar Games 1,800 . ·:.-: 

_;s ' ~ :~ Forfeited/Housing Auth./Mobile Home Taxes 6,000 . ... . .. 
, ' · ; ~ \~ \) .. , 

Replacement Tax 208,000 ...... : · 

> ' </ :'-. \\ '\. \) ';~· .. Depot Rental 10,800 
·r .. , \i\\ \)" . 
' \ -~\ \\ --· .. ·. \. . Permits/Licenses/Fines/Fees/Other 224,325 . ~ ~ . 

. • \) -~+ . 

. -· Franchise Fees 188,000 
•' 

-/ Health Ins. Reimbursements 193,172 

Safety Grant 28,719 

Total Interest Earned 3,800 

Utility Tax 650,000 

Video Gaming Tax 252,000 

Sub-Total (02) 6,592,762 

.-· ~-'\ "I 
Other General Fund Accts. , ........ - (';. \ \ ; 

10 Audit Fund 
···~ \~ \ l'(lrop~r;ty"and Other Taxes 17,470 17,470 

\ ''·' \~ ·' ' ~- ·.. .. t, . 
·. .. . \ ,, ...., .. 

ESDA Fund ·• \ '.- \ \)'-> Property and Other Taxes 
, . -

<.l ~1 12 \\) l 4,064 4,064 
~ . __ ,,.. .. . ( :;', \ ~ \ '? l ' 

16 Forestry Fund Property and Other Taxes ·: ~. \ \\\ \-,~ ~ .. - ..,,,~· · 48,705 48,705 
~ ... . . 

- ~ . .,,. 

18 Liability Insurance Property and Other Taxes ' . 126,742 126,742 

Page 1 of3 



22 IMRF Fund Property Taxes - IMRF 137,006 
Property Taxes - Social Security 90,010 
Replacement Tax 32,000 

sub-Total (22) 259,016 

26 Public Benefit Property and Other Taxes & Fees 47,010 47,010 

32 Crossing Guard -""'"' Property and Other Taxes 6,604 6,604 

,..,......-<) '-· .• .-.;.P'· . - , 

Tota.L.Ger.:::f FUnd \ ~ \ \ 
~-

iil-: 7,102,373 

-~ C\ \~l \~\ \} .,~i. 
.. .-~. 

20 Motor~~I ~Fund~ MFT Allocations $ 377,000 

~-"'· . 
Re-imbursements 40,000 

l.C.C. Grant (Pekin St. Closing) 70,000 

Fifth St. Road Improvement Grant** 175,000 

Interest l ...... .r,:,J.~ 580 
Sub-Total (20} .,-. c:? ' . ' ~--,,,,,,,._~·" ..,,,,.,_ .,-\ 

' 662,580 
-~-t":"\ \n\ I~ \? \\ t 

40 Debt Service Property and OtHe~i\il<e~\\\ l.J\l u 
, . 

...... t 'T\."'•lj!: ' 182,988 
Interest i ~ -~ ., ..... -.,;,~···;.r.· .. 125 

Sub-Total (40} 183,113 

50 Sewerage Operations & Maintenance Fund Sewer Fees 4,137,500 
Farm Lease Agreement 6,900 

- Interest ._..-o\ 1,480 

~ ... "" 
:_-· c? Other Revenues . --

---:;:· '°\:? .. . 3,000 
. .. (":\ fi\ \ s \\ Revenue to be receivectrr.OR:i qqnidE ~u~ \\ 2,000 

SUb-T'Ot\ilsQ"'\ I~ u .... ' \ \ \\ \ \ {\\ jU u - .~ .. --- 4,150,880 
. \V 1.1- .. \ \..;;.J' -.. l - - · 

_,.__,.. 

SS Tourism Fund Hotel/Motel Tax - 160,000 

160,000 

60 Capital Improvements Fund Non-Home Rule Sales Tax 750,000 
Remaining Alt. Revenue Bond Proceeds 2,169,862 

Interest 300 

Page 2 of 3 



Sub-Total (60) 2,920,162 

65 TIF Property Tax Increment 135,000 

""'" 35 
Sub-Total (61) ..,,...-· ·~ '\ 135,035 

_ ..... "' 0 "\\ \ 
1.,,,--· ~ \( v . ~··-'' .. -

70 qdlr1~ ~ - t " -~-- rp t _,., Equipment Rental Receipts 125,000 
\ \~\ \~ -, ,,.,. Land Rental Income -
\ "\:) ·"';/ Sale of Surplus Property 1,500 

v' Interest ~\850 
Sub-Total (70) 4 

~-. -~ 
- 1 

I,~ . .... 127,350 

.... ~ <.\ \'-, ' ~ t~ 
74 Police Pension Fund Property and Other Taxes <r;-. \\) l \~ t\. \) ~~86 

Replacement Tax ~\ \\\\ \' ~ ~ -
, •.. 

51,000 
Utility Tax \~ v~- 125,360 
Interest & Dividend Income ~- - 50,000 
Employee Contributions & Other Revenue 160,287 

Sub-Total (74) 871,533 
!~ ... 

76 Firemen's Pension Fund <;. ( ,,, 
Property and Other Taxes 444,842 

,··. -"" \~ \:>,?, Replacement Tax 42,350 
'.:. •. /"\. \~ ~.~·· ~ · Utility Tax 149,725 

. \\}~ \.5"'" .• . (~ (\ . .. :• .·· Interest and Dividend Income 40,000 
\~) v-,:-··" Employee Contributions & Other Revenues 121,050 

Sub-Totaf(76) . .. ~ 797,967 

~ ~ 
84 All Veterans Park Donations ·. ~ \";l ' \ 7,050 

. <.:\ \ \) t \ \\,..\ u -· 7,050 . .. 
\'X\ \ \)\> .... - ·· 

Sub-Total Special Accounts without Pen~lng Grants 9,840,670 
Total Special Accounts with Pending Grants 10,015,670 
Sub-Total Estimated Revenues (Not Incl. Pending Grants) 16,943,043 
Total Estimated Revenues (Incl. Pending Grants) 17,118,043 
"""Revenue listed as a pending grant proceed ts dependent upon approval of the grant and, as such, is uncertain. 
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_,,,,.:,,·-=·~-, 

.... *·· ~ ' 
. ~ ~ ' 

_, , -~ ~ . . 

. ~dJ8t--:-F~Y. 2018-2019 
\~ · ... Revenues, Expenditures and Transfers 

Old Account Number New Account Number Descriotion 

02-

Revenues 
02-

02-

Expenditures 
02-10, 12,22,26-
02-00-26-6342 
02-00-10-8324 
02-00-22-4098 
02-00-22-4096 
02-00-12-5208 

02-00-09-9910 
02-00-09-9969 
02-00-09-9970 

02-

02-

02-

General Fund 

Gen. Fund/ Consolidated Sub-Funds 
imal Control Contract 
dit Fee 

M~ipal Retirement Contrib. 
.oc · . Security Contribution 

,filrs/Maint- Sirens 

Gen. Fund Consolidated Sub-Funds 

Transfers 
Transfer To TIF Fzmd (as needed) 
Transfer To Police Pension 
Transfer To Fire Pension 
Trans.fer to Cap. Prqiects (as needed) 
Transfer to Equio. Rental/Fire Truck Loan 
Transfer to Equio. Rental/Equio. Loan 
Transfers 

I 

F.Y. 2017-2018 F.Y. 2018-2019 
Budeet 

$ 7 ,167 ,270.00 $ 7,102,373.00 

.~:~"'"~,_·;:"'·~ .. -.:,, 

$ 40.200.00 $ ~~;~:oo~;~~-~~ ~ ~ $ 23.000.00 $ 
$ 100.000.00 $ 107,~~ ~ ~-· 
$ 105.000.00 $ 116.7 . 0 . . ~"'~_. .•. / 
$ 5.000.00 $ s,·9 o.,on ·· ~ 

$ 273,200.00 $ 300,455.00 

$ 75.000.00 $ 41,640.00 * 
$ 82,250.00 $ 83,000.00 * 
$ 105,950.00 $ 106, 000. 00 * 
$ 302,750.00 $ 150.000.00 * 
$ - $ 88,875.00 * 
$ - $ 66.634.00 
$ 565,950.00 $ 536.149.00 * 



02-00-18-8385 
02-00-18-8387 
02-00-18-8388 
02-00-18-8389 
02-00-18-8390 

0018 
02-0018-8385 
02-0018-8387 
02-0018-8388 
02-0018-8389 
02-0018-8390 

0018 

02-0204 
02-02-04-4010 02-0204-4010 
02-02-04-4012 02-0204-4012 
02-02-04-4016 02-0204~01'6 \. 
02-02-04-5102 02-0204-~ . 
02-02-04-5112 02~cr 51 \ 
02-02-04-5202 . ··· ·~~~20 ,~~ 
02-02-04-522Q.-~ ~ io~~-
02-02-04-6.43~· ~ 2 ~.¢.;6435 
02-02-01-83~ ~ ~.-0~04-8342 
02-02-04-834$ . ,.,. 62-0204-8345 
02-02-04-8362 ... ·, 02-0204-8362 
02-02-04-8402 02-0204-8402 
02-02-04-8420 02-0204-8420 
02-02-04-8474 02-0204-8474 

02-02-14-4012 
02-02-14-5102 
02-02-14-5220 
02-02-14-8362 
02-02-14-8402 
02-02-14-8410 
02-02-14-8420 
02-02-14-847 4 

02-0204 

02-0214 
02-0214-4012 
02-0214-5102 
02-0214-5220 
02-0214-8362 
02-0214-8402 
02-0214-8410 
02-0214-8420 
02-0214-8474 

02-0214 

Liabilitv Insurance 

CitvClerk 
Salaries-Elected Officials 
Salaries-Appointed 
Salaries-Part-time 
Supplies-Office 
Equipment/Computers 
Repairs/Maint- Equipment 
Miscellaneous 
Contractual Services 
Legal Fees 
Vital Records 
Printing/Publishing 
Dues/Publications 
Travel & Trainin2 
Telephone 

CitvClerk 

Citv Administrator 
Salaries-Appointed 
Supplies-Office 
Miscellaneous 
PrintinWPublishinf.? 
Dues/Publications 
Postage 
Travel & Trainin2 
Telephone 

Citv Administrator 

l,, 

40.719.00 $ 44.284.00 * 
70.488.00 $ 81.730.00 * 

273.502.00 $ 256.958.00 * 
32.065.00 $ 56.862.00 * 

5.000.00 $ 5,000.00 

$ 421.774.00 $ 444.834.00 

$ 41.000.00 $ 42.435.00 * 
$ 15.500.00 $ 44,900.00 * 
$ 14.976.00 $ • -
$ 5,000.00 $ 5.000.00 
$ 2,500.00 $ 2,500.00 
$ ,, . • 00.00 $ 2.500.00 $/' .o.oo $ 500.00 

,A~ .o 00 $ 3,000.00 /i $ 10.000.00 ~ ~ . 10:::~~ ~ 10.000.00 

\~ 500.00 $ 500.00 
. $ 2,000.00 $ 2.000.00 

$ 2.500.00 $ 2.500.00 

s 109,1/76.00 s 125.113~ ~ ~ " 

~~ \: . -\ ' . 
$ 74.700.oo $ .. · ~ 7 o_,OO·" * · 
$ 800.00 $ . ; 800.00 
$ 1.500.00 $ 1.000.00 
$ 1.000.00 $ 1,000.00 
$ 1.200.00 $ 1,200.00 
$ 100.00 $ 100.00 
$ 11.425.00 $ 1.500.00 * 
$ 2,000.00 $ 1.000.00 * 

s 92.725.00 $ 76.600.00 



1\~~~ 
\ -' ! 

·~ ' 

02-0224 Buildine and Zonin2 
02-02-24-4012 02-0224-4012 Salaries-Appointed $ 90.583.00 $ 86,500.00 * 
02-02-24-4014 02-0224-4014 Salaries-Zoning Board Of Appeals $ 500.00 $ 500.00 
02-02-24-4016 02-0224-4016 Salaries-Parttime(Office) $ 13,000.00 $ 8,750.00 * 
02-02-24-5102 02-0224-5102 Supplies $ 1,000.00 $ 1,000.00 
02-02-24-5106 02-0224-5106 " -\ Supplies-Gas & Oil $ 1,000.00 $ 1,000.00 
02-02-24-5112 02-0224;}11'2~ \~quipment/Computers $ 900.00 $ 900.00 
02--02-24-5204 02=-~ ehicle Repair $ 4,000.00 $ 1.500.00 * 
02--02-24-5220 . . 1)2-~ . .,;-Miscellaneous $ 500.00 $ 500.00 
02--02-24-M45 ,,/I . /,.. Code Heanno $ 2.000.00 $ - * 
02-02-24-6450t. ~ 2 ::.().~W Nuisance Abatement $ 9.000.00 $ 13,500.00 "' 
02-02-24-6452 \ . ~ 2- .~.f::(j452 Plan Deshm Review $ 2.500.00 $ 2.500.00 
02-02-24-8342 . , Oi-6224-8342 Legal Expense And Filing Fees $ 600.00 $ 600.00 
02-02-24-8362 \ .• '1)2-0224-8362 Print/ Publishing(Notices) $ 1.300.00 $ 1,300.00 
02-02-24-8402 02-0224-8402 Dues $ 600.00 $ 600.00 
02-02-24-8410 02-0224-8410 Postage ,_ ... , ... 500.00 $ 500.00 
02-02-24-8420 02-0224-8420 Travel & Traininl! _, /~ \ 2.500.00 $ 2,500.00 
02-02-24-84 7 4 02-0224-847 4 Telephone/Mobile/Fax ,,.'-"' % $ \ 2,000.00 $ 2,000.00 
02-02-24-8599 02-0224-8599 Demolition/Clean Up . ~ ,,,... ~ ~ 16.000.00 $ 28,000.00 * 
02-02-24-8620 02-0224-8620 Zonllu>;Exi>ense-Book\E.,..-~ ~_,.. ,.· · ~r· 250.00 $ 250.00 

02-0224 Buildin2 and Zonin2 \~ / ... --"' $ 148. 733.00 $ 152.400.00 
\ . ..>/ 

02-0232 Crossin2 Guards "·,,. 
02-00-32-4014 02-0232-4014 Crossing Guards $ 5,000.00 $ 5.000. 

02-0232 Crossin2 Guards $ s.000.00 $ 

02-0234 Merit Commission 
02--02-34-4014 02-0234-4014 Civil Svc Comm/Secret-Salaries $ 900.00 $ 
02-02-34-4015 02-0234-4015 Police & Fire Comm Salaries $ 900.00 $ 900.00 
02-02-34-8610 02-0234-8610 Commission Expenses $ 5,500.00 $ 5.500.00 

02-0234 Merit Commission $ 7.300.00 $ 7.300.00 

3 



02-02-54-4010 
02-02-54-4014 
02-02-54-4016 
02-02-54-5102 
02-02-54-8402 
02-02-54-8410 
02-02-54-8420 
02-02-54-8474 
02-02-54-8520 
02-02-54-8522 

02-0254 
02-0254-4010 
02-0254-4014 
02-0254-4016 
02-0254-5102 
02-0254-8402 
02-0254-8410 
02-0254-8420 
02-0254-8474 
02-0254-8520 
02-0254-8522 
02-0254-

02-0254 

02-0404 
02-04-04-5227 02-0404~6227 

02-04-04-8342 ... 0~:-04<ft!~42 .. 
02-04-04-8344 ... #'.,~~"t\\. 4.4) 

~r:? ~-0~4 ~·· )-
(~~~;-:: 

02-06-04~'5,_~_/._y 02-0604-5410 
02-06-04-4006'" 02-0604-4096 
02-06-04-5408 02-0604-5408 
02-06-04-5414 02-0604-5414 
02-06-04-6432 02-0604-6432 
02-06-04-6435 02-0604-6435 
02-06-04-6438 02-0604-6438 
02-06-04-6439 02-0604-6439 
02-06-04-6440 02-0604-6440 
02-06-04-6480 02-0604-6480 
02-06-04-8386 02-0604-8386 

02-0604 

-:~~\· 
.... ~·-· · ""'~ ·. 

_./' 0 -,, .\ 

Mavor & Citv Council 
Salaries-Elected Official 
Salaries - Council Secret ~ ~ \ 
Salaries-Parttime ~ \\ .} 
Suoolies-0 . ~@- ~ . ~~-
Dues/Donati ~ ~ ,.,.? 
Postage \ ~ \)_:...,.,_,.. 
Travel & Tra~ 
Telephone/Internet/Fax 
Public Relations 
Safety Grant--Expenses 
Public Communication 

Mavor & Citv Council 

Contract Services - Le2al 
Contract Services 
Outside Legal .. ;:s S~e . · .--~ 
Labor Attomy~ ,_ 

.c·~~~~ 
\~~nFecs 

\ ~-~e~. vment Compensation 
~CrtvTaxes 

J.U.L.1.E. Fees 
Centralized Dispatch Contract 
Copier Lease/Contractual Serv 
Communication 
Software Maintenance 
Signage--Hfahwav 
Joint Solid Waste Contribution 
Surety Bond-Premiums 

Contin2encies 

..,... 

$ 41,000.00 $ 41.000.00 
$ 5,800.00 $ 5,800.00 
$ 14,976.00 $ * -
$ 500.00 $ 500.00 
$ 1,500.00 $ 1.500.00 
$ 50.00 $ 50.00 
$ 9,000.00 $ 6,500.00 '!' 

$ 4,000.00 $ 4,000.00 * 
$ 4,000.00 $ 4,000.00 * 
$ 31,621.00 $ 28,213.00 * 

$ 3,000.00 * 

$ 112.447.00 $ 94.563.00 

$ 88.200.00 $ 84,000.00 * 
$ 2,500.00 $ 2,500.00 
$ 5,000.00 $ 10,000.00 * 

$ 95.700.00 $ 96.500.00 

$ 25,000.00 $ - * 
$ 1,500.00 $ 1.500.00 * 
$ 1.500.00 $ 1.600.00 * 
$ 3,000.0.0. '$ l 3,000.00 

$ .. }19.3~~ . 228,085.00 
$ • ~ 0 8,000.00 

' ' $ ~ ~ 4 0 ,.,..· 8,865.00 • 
'· ~ 2 0.llO· $ 28,000.00 
\ . . ,. . 2'}~60·0:00 $ 20,000~00 * 

·, . 65,268.00 $ ' , 
$ 2,000.00 $ 350.00 * 

$ 381.622.00 $ 299.400.00 



?'• 
,/~··~ \ , ,.,. ... ~ .,,, 

/~~~,.,//FlrelleDartment 
02-08-06-5102 (~~g°"sf~~ Supplies-Office 
02-08-06-5106 '\ ~2,;;.0S00-5106 Supplies-Gas/Oil 
02-08-06-5108 '\~-0800-5108 Supplies-Dormitory 
02-08-06-5110 02-0800-5110 Supplies-Medical 
02-08-06-5112 02-0800-5112 Equipment/Computers 
02-08-06-5126 02-0800-5126 Supplies-Fire Prevention 
02-08-06-5202 02-0800-5202 Repairs/Maint-Equipment 
02-08-06-5206 02-0800-5206 Repairs/Maint-Radio 
02-08-06-5214 02-0800-5214 Equipment Replacement Fund 
02-08-06-6435 02-0800-6435 Contractual Services 
02-08-06-6448 02-0800-6448 Investigations 
02-08-06-8402 02-0800-8402 Dues/Subscriptions 
02-08-06-8420 02-0800-8420 Travel & Training 
02-08-06-84 7 4 02-0800-84 7 4 Telephone/Mobile/Pagers 
02-08-06-8520 02-0800-8520 Public Relations 
02-08-06-8650 02-0800-8650 Medical Exams 
02-08-06-9002 02-0800-9002 Grant Exoenses 
02-08-06-4011 02-0806-4011 Accrued Overtime 
02-08-06-4012 02-0806-4012 Salaries-Appointed 
02-08-06-4013 02-0806-4013 Salaries-Monthly 
02-08-06-4018 02-0806-4018 Salaries-Overtime 

.~ ~ Fire De°.:~~,, ~ ·\.. 
02-12-06-4082 
02-12-06-5102 
02-12-06-5106 
02-12-06-5202 
02-12-06-5204 
02-12-06-5206 
02-12-06-5214 
02-12-06-5220 
02-12-06-6435 

02-0800.0806 

02-1200.1206 
02-1200-4082 
02-1200-5102 
02-1200-5106 
02-1200-5202 
02-1200-5204 
02-1200-5206 
02-1200-5214 
02-1200-5220 
02-1200-6435 

p. 9.Jids·· p~. ~.... . , ...... · ··~· P!e . ~~ ,,;~-.·· \ ' ,,. 
'Su · e enerttf 
s'up 1ei.,(fif~ & Oil 
RebairSIEquipment 
Reoairs/Maint - Vehicles 
Reoairs/Maint - Radios 
Equipment Replacement Fund 
Medical Supplies 
Contractual Services 

s 

$ 6,000.00 
$ 16,000.00 
$ 2,500.00 
$ 4,000.00 
$ 6,000.00 
$ 1,750.00 
$ 50,000.00 
$ 3.000.00 
$ 6,626.00 
$ 7,500.00 
$ 500.00 
$ 1,750.00 
$ 10,000.00 * 
$ 4,200.00 * 
$ 200.00 
$ 5,000.00 * 
$ 30,000.00 * 
$ 10.000.00 * 
$ 294,765.00 * 
$ 967.519.00 * 
$ 110,000.00 

$ 1.460.268.00 $ 1.537.310.00 

$ 12.000.00 $ 
$ 16,000.00 $ 
$ 44,000.00 $ 
$ 2,000.00 $ 
$ 20.000.00 $ 
$ 2,000.00 $ 
$ 67.438.00 $ 
$ - $ 
$ 25.800.00 $ 



. . 
. v-" 

02-12-06-6448 . 02-J~ \ ..• Investigations l,000.00 $ 1,000.00 
02-12-06-8402 -- ~1~84 - Dues/Subscription ,_ 1.000.00 $ 1,000.00 
02-12-06-8420 . / ~ 842~.;· Travel & Trainimt , \ 14.000.00 $ 14,000.00 
02-12--06-894.. ~ O~S.4'14 Telephone · .. 6,500.00 $ 6,500.00 

Tuition Reimbmsemcnt ~ i ~ ... / 02-12-0~4~ 2- ~00'-8475 10,000.00 $ 10,000.00 
02-12-06-8~ ,9?-fi00-8520 Public Relations ~ ~ /~ 1.750.00 $ 1,750.00 
02-12-06-8644 _,;•"' 02-1200-8644 Labor Attornev / $ 1,000.00 $ 10,000.00 • 
02-12-06-865&-'°'' 02-1200-8650 Medical Exams/Drug Test · $ 1,500.00 $ 1,500.00 
02-12-06-4012 02-1206-4012 Salaries-Appointed $ 151.697.00 $ 153,185.00 • 
02-12-06-4013 02-1206-4013 Salaries-Monthly $ 1,507,935.00 $ 1,559,600.00 • 
02-12-06-4017 02-1206-4017 Salaries-Clerical $ 36,952.00 $ 37.969.00 * 

02-1206-4017 Salaries-Clerical (New) $ 50.000.00 ... 
02-12-06-4018 02-1206-4018 Salaries-Overtime $ 67.320.00 $ 67.320.00 • 

02-1200.1206 Police Department s 1.989.892.00 $ 2.042.749.00 

02-1400 Building & Grounds 
02-14-05-5102 02-1400-5102 Supplies-General $ 500.00 $ 1.000.00 • 
02-14-05-5202 02-1400-5202 Reoairs/Maint - EQuipment $ 1,000.00 $ 1.000.00 
02-14-05-5212 02-1400-5212 Reoairs/Maint - Building $ 15,000.00 $ 15.000.00 
02-14-05-6340 02-1400-6340 Custodian Contract . -:;.-- $ 7,500.00 $ 18.500.00 • 
02-14-05-6432 02-1400-6432 ComDlex Maint~ $ 36,596.00 $ 10,960.00 * 
02-14--05-6435 02-1400-6435 Contractual~~ $ 13,000.00 $ 16,000.00 • 
02-14-05-8302 02-1400-8302 Utili~(oo'Efe~ ":; $ 6,000.00 $ 10,000.00 * 
02-14-05-8304 02-1400-8304 µth'fi11 , " $ 3,000.00 $ 5,000.00 • 
02-14-05-8306 02-1400-8306 •tJt . s- .. >"' $ 900.00 $ 2,500.00 * Uti~ .. ~Mger 02-14-05-8310 02-1400-8310 $ 2.200.00 $ 1,000.00 * ~~ 

02-1400- Intep.iet·.s"ervice, CH 176, SD $ 7,200.00 * ~t,:y 
02-1400- Teleohone Service $ 

~~~ 02-1400 Buildin2 & Grounds $ 85.696.00 $ 
\\ . 

02-2200 Contract Services - General s.~ 02-22-06-5227 02-2200-5227 Contract Services $ 5.000.00 $ 

Contract Services - General $ 5.000.00 $ s.000.00 

' 



02-3 0-03-8413 
02-30-03-8414 
02-30-03-8415 
02-30-03-8416 
02-30-03-8479 
02-30-03-8602 
02-30-03-8604 

02-36-00-4082 
02-36-06-4084 
02-36-06-4086 
02-36-06-4090 
02-36-06-5102 
02-36-06-5106 
02-36-06-5116 
02-36-06-5124 
02-36-00-5202 
02-36-06-5214 
02-36-06-5220 
02-36-06-5230 
02-36-06-6435 
02-36-06-6440 
02-36-06-6441 
02-36-06-6443 
02-36-06-6444 
02-36-06-6446 
02-36-06-644 7 
02-36-06-8344 
02-36-06-8362 
02-36-06-8420 
02-36-06-84 7 4 
02-36-06-8520 
02-36-06-8618 

02-3000 Economic Plannin2 and Development 

02-3600.3606 Streeet & Allevs 
02-3600-4082 Personal Items 
02-3600-4084 Union COL 
02-3600-4086 ClothmJ.!: Allowanc 
02-3600-4090 Safety Sbpplies 

02-36 .. 00-5·1· 0. 2 ... "' .?~· "' u~iiees"'~eneral . 
02-3600-5106" p~s-;<Ja,s & Oil 

02-3iQ -'i~. . ~~l~~aterials 
02-3 . 5 \P) SuuPlles-Tools 
02-3.6 •' _;i.;1' Repairs - Eciuipment 
02-360 .· :,k4•::;,•·· Reoairs!Maint Eauio Rental 
02-3600r5ZL0 Miscellaneous 
02-3600-5230 Reoairs/Street Liahts/Si®als 
02-3600-6435 Contractual Services 
02-3600-6440 Planting 
02-3600-6441 Tree Trim & Stump Removal 
02-3600-6443 Storm Reserve 
02-3600-6444 Arbor Dav Supplies 
02-3600-6446 Street Markings And Controls 
02-3600-6447 Contract - Pavement Markings 
02-3600-8344 Labor Attorney 
02-3600-8362 Printing/Publishin2 
02-3600-8420 Travel & Training 
02-3600-84 7 4 Telephone/Mobile/Pagers 
02-3600-8520 Public Relations 
02-3600-8618 Sidewalk-Rebates 

1 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

1.000.00 $ - * 
2.000.00 $ 2.000.00 
5.000.00 * 
1.000.00 $ 1.000.00 
4.200.00 $ - * 

12.500.00 $ 12.500.00 
1.500.00 $ 

- $ 10.oog..._ ca . 
27.200.00~. ·-.. ~2~~ ~ .s 

".~ ~ ~···· 
\ l~ . ,. 

750.00 \ . 750.00 
195.00 .. ' 195.00 

3.600.00 $ 3.600.00 
1.500.00 $ 1.500.00 
6.000.00 $ 8,000.00 * 

25.000.00 $ 25.000.00 
70.000.00 $ 70,000.00 
3,000.00 $ 3,000.00 

42.000.00 $ 42.000.00 
40,000.00 $ 40.000.00 #-~ .. , 

1.000.00 $ ·· 1.000..uo .. ~\\.· ~ 
55.ooo.oo. ·.s. . .~_,. .. ss:o~· · ·.o~ .· ·. . \ 
35.000.00 ~·· ·.'.....- ~O O~\r _ t 

3.ooo.orl. $ ~ . . .o . o -... ~? ..,...- ; 

11.soo.oo S\ ._g90:00 • 
3.500.00 $ \..J,,...,,..._.,. S.000.00 * 
1.000.00 $ 1.000.00 

10.000.00 $ 10.000.00 
3.500.00 $ 3.500.00 
1,500.00 $ 15,000.00 

750.00 $ 750.00 
4,500.00 $ 4.500.00 
2.950.00 $ 2.950.00 

500.00 $ 500.00 
5.000.00 $ 5,000.00 



02-36-06-8650 02-3600-8650 4~ $ 1.000.00 $ 1.000.00 
02-36-06-4012 02-3606-40*: . ~ s- !lJI . ted $ 69.100.00 $ 72.450.00 * 
02-36-06-4014 02-3606-40 .. 4 '\\ I "e}Jlourly $ 304.503.00 $ 349.306.00 * 02-3606-40~ ~Hourly (New) $ - $ 40.000.00 * 
02-36-06-4016 02-3606-401 . -~alanes-Parttune $ 24.950.00 $ 24.950.00 * 
02-36-06-4018 02-3606-4018 · · Salaries-Overtime $ 5.000.00 $ 5,000.00 

02-3600.3606 Streets & Allevs $ 735.298.00 $ 843.951.00 

02-3704 Health Benefits 
02-37-04-4070 02-3704-4070 Health Insurance $ 541.081.00 $ 590. 781.00 * 
02-3 7-04-4071 02-3704-4071 Health Insurance-Retirees $ 187.962.00 $ 187.928.00 • 
02-3 7-04-4072 02-3704-4072 Dental Insurance $ 38.818.00 $ 40.065.00 * 
02-37-04-4073 02-3704~0]3 Injured Officer Premium $ 14,050.00 $ 10.100.00 * 
02-37-04-4074 02,31~14 Life Insurance $ 2,120.00 $ 2.268.00 * 
02-37-04-4075 ·O 7 07S .. Hsa Benefit $ 55,717.00 $ 60.315.00 * 
02-37--04-40:6 . ~2<fi~_,)P- Hsa Benefit Retiree $ 3.100.00 $ 3.500.00 * 

'~ ~ ~904 Health Benefits $ 842.848.00 $ 894.957.00 
~ . ,,.. ,<II> 

. :f" 02 General Fund $ 7.062 .• S.79.00 $ 7 .045.434.00 ., ..;,,.r- ' \.' ·· 

. ~~- ) $ 03 Police Grant 
03-00-00-1020 03-0000-1020 Safety Equipment 

I' ~ ~ ~' ,--"· < $ 

1.261.28 

03 Police Grant Exnenditures 1.261.28 

20 Motor Fuel Tax ""'tf,Y_#' ·-1.. 

Revenues 
20-00-02-3830 20-0001-3830 Motor Fuel Taxes $ 400.000.00 $ 
20-00-06-385 5 20-0000-3855 Reimbursements $ 
20-00-06-3855 20-0000-3855 Fifth St. Reimbursements (Pending) $ 140.000.00 $ 
20-00-06-3865 20-0001-3865 Pekin St. Closure Incentive $ 70.000.00 $ 
20-00-01-3700 20-0001-3700 Interest Earned $ 580.00 $ 

s 610.580.00 s 

s 



. .:io''). 

Expenditures .,. /' t_ 

20-00-06-5116 2!}!.· 0~16 ~, Supplies-.Material . $ 120,000.00 $ 120,000.00 
20-00-06-5235 _,.·''20 P-fu5 ... ;> Traffic Sumal Electric Serv $ 30,000.00 $ 30,000.00 
20-00-06-6430. · --- ~ -643<:f" Street Lights $ 100,000.00 $ 100,000.00 
20-00-06-5214 ~ ~Q~S-214 Equipment Reolacement Fund $ 130,000.00 $ ! lOJ.)00.00 
20-00-06\S~ ~ :2§;0000-5231 En~neering $ 56,000.00 $ .•.. ·-"~· 0,(:)()0.00 * 
20-00-06-3~~.. . ,,,:-· '20-0000-5300 Fifth Street Road Proiect En~ $ 175,000.00. _.,$ ··~ 5.0~.00 
20-00-06-401$ . ~ 20-0006-4014 Salaries-Hourly $ . . · ·90.09i>-:OO~ ·. .og0.00 * 
20-00-06-4018 20-0006-4018 Salaries-Overtime $ ; .. ~-4,-0~0 ~ ...,..,..~-""S.tl'00.00 • 

20 Motor Fuel Tax $ .,~~~ .......... t 681.000.00 
\ .,. ....... ... 

40-0007 Debt Service Fund v· .. 

Revenues Provertv Tax 
40-00-09-9903 40-0009-9903 Property Tax--Tr. From Gen. Fund $ 172,500.00 $ 182,988.00 * 
40-00-09-3700 40-0009-3700 Interest $ 125.00 $ 125.00 

$ 172.625.00 s 183.113.00 

Expenditures 
40-00-08-8822 40-0007-8822 Bond Principal #8 $ 151.000.00 $ 173.000.00 "' 
40-00-08-8832 40-0007-8832 Bond Interest Exp #8 $ 14,945.00 $ 13,015.00 "' 
40-00-07-8842 40-0007-8842 Bond Servic~e Fe~s #8 · $ 500.00 $ 500.00 * 

40-0007 Bond !5~s.: ~s~ay nt S 166.445.00 $ 1~6.SlS.00 
. _.,,.,,,. ("'.'.. \ '°:) ~ 

46-0009 

46-02-00-7865 46-0200-7865 l~Z~o Quipment $ - $ 36,200.00 
46-00-09-9969 46-0009-9969 (~~ ~\lttb:es-7 $ 116,000.00 $ 

\ . 
46--0009 2 · Proi. Fund/Bond Expenditures $ 116.000.00 $ 

q 



50-00-09-9987 

Revenues 
50-00-0l-35xx 
50-00-01-3730 
50-00-01-3011 
50-00-01-3900 
50-00-01-3700 

Expenditures 

50-70-04-4012 
50-70-04-4013 
50-70-04-4014 
50-70=04-4070 
50-70-04-4072 
50-70-04-4074 
50-70-00-4075 
50-70-04-5102 
50-70-04-5202 
50-70-04-6435 
50-70-04-7860 
50-70-04-7877 
50-70-04-8342 
50-70-04-8362 
50-70-04-8410 
50-70-04-847 4 

50 SewerO&M 
50-0009 Transfer>'"~ 

50-0009-9987 T~~!JSf{1:fo 'Se~er Bond Account 

50-0009 /.r~· r~e~ __ ,.':J 
_,.,,~· ~ .,.: 

·>' ~ "' 
~.,,,..~ ,.,::-~ 

50-0001~3~ S~wifr Fees--Combined 
50-0001-313~ / ...... farm Lease/Crop Proceeds 
50-0001-30} 1 /- Other Revenues--Sewer Taps, Et. Al. 
50-0001-3900 Revenue-Outside Sources, Grants, Etc. 
50-0001-3700 Interest 

Revenues 

50-7004 Sewer Accounting and Admin 
50-7004-4012 Salaries-Appointed 
50-7004-4013 Salaries-Monthlv 
50-7004-4014 Salarj~-Hourlv 
50-7004-4070 ~th fitsurance 
50-7004-4072 . ~ .. n~ In!urance 
50-7004-4074:..,. ..... "' ~fe ~. ur~ce 
50-7004~'.to.fS ~ ~a B~eµ-elit 
50-7004'-5 ~ ~ SW>Pfies-Office 
50-1."" .. ~ .. R~pairs/Maint - EQuipment 50-7~3 ,,,.; ./ Contractual Services 
50-7~~~ Equipment 
50-7004'=7877 Capital Expense-Software 
50-7004-8342 Lesi;al Fees-Filinsi; Fees 
50-7004-8362 Printinw'Publishing 
50-7004-8410 Postage 
50-7004-8474 Telephone/Fax 

50-7004 Sewer Accountin2 and Admin 

f O 

$ 640, 725. 00 $ 640,675.00 * 

$ 640.715.00 $ 

$ 3,137,500.00 s 
$ 8,400.00 $ 
$ 3,000.00 $ 
$ 2,000.00 $ 
$ 1,400.00 $ 
$ 3,152,300.00 $ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

15.500.00 
27,810.00 
18.906.00 
14,500.00 

1.300.00 
60.00 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

16,325.00 * 
29.290.00 * 
19,000.00 • 
14.697.00 • 

1.000.00 • 
40. 

4,000.00 $ ,,-.~. 
2.oog.p . ~- ~~· .~ / 
3 .• 00 ~· ~. ~.~ .. •• 00'9Q~. .. . 
2,00<1\p ~ ~ ~ .. ~00 

10.000.~0\;-5; _ _,.....r>"''10,000.00 
2.000.0~ 2,000.00 

500.00 $ 500.00 
16,000.00 $ 16,000.00 

1.000.00 $ 1,000.00 

118.576.00 $ 121.852.00 



S0-7200 Sewer Plant 

50-72-05-5202 50-7200-5202 Reoairs/Maint-EQUip $ 60.000.00 $ 60,000.00 
50-72-05-5227 50-7200-5227 .. ·· ~act Operation $ 1,325.000.00 $ 1,375.000.00 * 
50-72-05-5230 50-7200-5230. . %En . eer Contract $ - $ 
50-72-05-7860 50-7200:]-860~ Cap~tal Expense - Eciu~pment $ - $ 
50-72-05-7862 50..7200"1 ~ .Caintal Exnense • Velucles $ 3,000.00 $ 12,500.00 * 
50-72-05-7864 5q-1~ .• . C81>ital Expense- Build & Grds $ 25,000.00 .. $ 7.500.00 * 
50-72-05-8302 50-q 3 -· Wasterwater Facility Electric 

$ 265.:i $ 265.000.00 
50-72-05-8332 50-720 J,32 IEPA License Fees $ , .. · 2 .. 0. $", 22,500.00 
50-72-05-8385 50-7260..8385 Insurance-Flood - ~- - ~i-o __ .s. 4.500.00 
50-72-05-8622 50-7200-8622 Taxes ~ • _'.QO ~ 1.500.00 

S0-7200 Sewer Plant ~ . ~ _i.1-06:so~.oo s 1.748.SOO.OO 
.. 

S0-7400 Sewer Collection Svstem 
50-7 4-06-5116 50-7400-5116 Supplies-Materials $ 2,500.00 $ 2,500.00 
50-7 4-06-5202 50-7400-5202 Reoairs/Maint - Eouimnent $ 5.000.00 $ 5,000.00 
50-74-06-5214 50-7400-5214 Reoairs/Maint-Eciuip Fund $ 5.000.00 $ - * 
50-7 4-06-7850 50-7400-7850 Capital Exoense. - Sewer Const $ 150.000.00 $ 325,000.00 * 
50-74-06-7856 50-7400-7856 Sewer Study $ - $ 
50-74-06-7860 50-7400-7860 Sewer EQuipment Replacement $ 133,000.00 $ 140.000.00 * 
50-7 4-06-7865 50-7400-7865 Capital Exoense-EQuipment-Vehi $ - $ 
50-7 4-06-7866 50-7400-7866 Lift Stations $ 50.000.00 $ 75,000.00 * 
50-74-06-7867 50-7400-7867 CSO/LTCP $ 300.000.00 $ 1.000,000.00 "' 

~,,. ... 

SO-7400 S"'10.Uection Svstem s 645.500.00 $ 

50-7406 ,,'kl a~es & Caoltal 
$ 50-7 4-06-4014 50-7406-1.0-14 ~ ·~~ilourlv 15.000.00 $ 

50-74-06-4018 50-71:0~40~ ~es-Overtime $ 500.00 $ 

\ ~ /' $ lS.S00.00 $ S0..740(i ·" ,,,F· Sewer Salaries & Capital 
• ,· ,,.yd 

so 
\ ., ~-

SewerO&M $ 2.536.076.00 $ 3.428.852.00 

,, 



55 Hotel/Motel Tax 

Revenues 55 Hotel/Motel Tax 
55-00-00- 55-0001-3825 Hotel/Motel Tax $ 160,000.00 $ 160,000.00 
55-00-01-3700 55-0001-3700 Interest $ - $ 100.00 * 

55 Hotel/Motel Tax $ 160.000.00 $ 160.100.00 

Expenditures 55 Hotel/Motel Tax 
55-00-00-7000 55-0000-7000 Pass Through To Tourism Bureau $ 154.250.00 $ 136,000.00 
55-00-00-700 I 55-0000-7001 Lincoln Civic Foundation $ 8,750.00 $ - * 
55-00-00-7003 55-0000-7003 Tropic Sign $ 17.000.00 $ 1.000.00 * 

55-0000- Balloonfest $ - $ 1.000.00 * 
55-0000- Railsplitter $ - $ 1.500.00 * 
55-0000- L.C.G. & H.S. $ - $ 750.00 * 
55-0000- Addt'l Tourism Projects & Events $ 9.450.00 * 
55-0000- Picnic Table Reolacement $ 6.400.00 * 
55-0000- DockDogs $ 4,000.00 * 
55-0000 Hotel/Motel Tax s 180.000.00 $ 160.100.00 * 

56 Sewer Bond Repavment 
Transfers 56-0009 
56-00-09-9938 56-0009-9938 Transfer from Sewer O.&M. $ 641,375.00 $ 640,675.00 * 

Transfers $ 641.375.00 $ 640,675.00 
Expenditures 
56-00-07-2502 56-0007-2502 Sewer Bond Loan Payment $ 535,000.00 $ 545,000.00 * 
56-00-07-8832 56-0007-8832 2014 Alt Rev Bond Int Pvmt $ 105,625.00 $ 94,925.00 * 
56-00-07-8842 56-0007-8842 2014 Alt Rev Bond Serv Fees $ 750.00 $ 750.00 • 

56-0007 Bond Fees. Interest. Pavment $ 641.375.00 $ 640.675.00 

11. 



Revenues 
60-00-01-3 81 s 

60-00-01-3700 

Transfers In 
60-00-09-9952 

Expenditures 
60-00-09-9001 
60-00-09-9002 

60-02-00-7820 
60-02-00-7852 

60-2400-7860 

60-36-00-7827 
60-36-00-7844 
60-36-00-7845 
60-36-00-7850 
60-36-00-7851 
60-36-00-7852 

Expenditures 
68-00-00-84 79 

%~ \ 
\ ~~ ~ . . Capital Projects 

·, ~0001-3Sl5 Non-Home Rule Sales Tax 
-pQ·· Proceeds from Alt. Rev. Bond/Fwd. 
60-0001-3700 Interest 
60- Revenues 

60 
60-0009-9952 

60-0009-9001 
60-0009-9002 

60-0200 
60-0200-7820 

60-020. 0-7852~ 
2400 .. · 
60-2400-~0 
3600~ \) .-
~6~827· 

\'~~00~1844 
. ~0-3600-7845 
''· ,;60:.3600-7850 
.. 60-3600-7851 

60-3600-7852 

60 

68 

68-0000-84 79 

Transfer from G.F. (as needed) 

Sales Tax Rebates 
Workforce Development 

Public Safetv Bide •• Et. Al. 
Public Safety Bid Financing 
Design Enizineering 

. Buildin2 & Zonine: 
beoot/W aiting Station 
Streeet & Allevs 
Cap Exo-Microsurfacing 
Sidewalk hnprovements 
Pavement Study 
Participate in Lincoln Prkwav 
Extension Of Short 11 Th 
Jefferson St Bridge Design 
Jefferson St.Bridge Construction 
Capitol Proiect Fund 

Librarv Parkine: Lot 

Parking Lot hnorovements 

f> 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

745,000.00 $ . ". }SO;d~.-~<\ 
3,300,000.00 $ . 2,1~ 0 

500.00• ~ . 0 ~ .. 

4,045,500.00 ~ ~/· ~oii 
,.,. ;>.r'" 

~· .,... 
302,750.00 $ 150,000.00 

25.000.00 $ 
30,000.00 $ 

2,640,000.00 $ 
220.000.00 $ 

2,770,025.00 $ 

500.000.00 
125,000.00 
25,000.00 

$ 
$ 

25,000.00 
• 

2.169.862.00 • 
50.000.00 

* 
500,000.00 * 
125.000.00 * 

5.881.00 
S.881.00 

* 

* 
* 

ti. 



65 
Revenues 
65-00-01-3825 
65-00-01-3700 

Transfers 
65-00-09-9903 

Expenditures 
65-00-04-84 75 
65-00-07-8822 

65-00-07-8832 
65-00-07-8842 

Transfers 

Revenues 
70-00-01-3320 
70-00-01-3720 
70-00-01-3730 
70-00-01-3700 

Expenditures 
70-00-06-7870 
70-00-00-5202 
70-08-06-7850 
70-12-06-7860 
70-36-06-7850 
70-36-06-7860 

65 TIFFund 

65-0001-3825 ;BJ-o~rtv Tax Increment $ 115.000.00 $ 

65-0001-3~0-0 r " " ,.- . /~~st":_,· $ 
··" 

50.00 $ 
$ .. ,1.M0.00 $ - i~ . 

• • ~ ~~ 5.000.00 6J'-V~~ Transfer from Gen. Fund $ 

\ ~ - . 
\ .,,-- . . - ~ . ·· 

65-000..0::'84 75 TIF Grants :. . : $ 10.000.00 $ 
65-0007-8822 Bond Principal ..,. $ 90.000.00 $ 
65-0007-8832 Bond Interest $ 165,034.00 $ 
65-0007-8842 Bond Services $ 500.00 $ 
65 TIFFund $ 184.368.00 $ 

70 Equipment Rentals 

70 
70-
70-

Transfer from G.F./Fire Truck Pavment 
Transfer from G.F./Police Dept. Vehicle 

$ $ 
$ 
$ 

70 
70-0001-3320 Equipment B.entll.l Receipts 
70-0001-3 720 Sale oJ..S~·· s J>rot>ertv 
70-0001-3730 Land~ come 
70-0001-3700 ,,.A~ . -•. 

/,,,.-~ .. . -r: ·· 
~ -~ -

70 \ ~ ,.,,,,,.·'"!" 
',~ ~ 

70-0000-7870\ ,./'.,,,. 2015 Equipment Loan-State Bk 
70-0000-5202 .... ~ . Reoairs/Maint - EQuipment 

$ 130,000.00 $ 
$ 1.500.00 $ 
$ 12.525.00 * 
$ 850.00 $ 
s 144.875.00 s 

$ 24,000.00 $ 
$ 24,000.00 $ 

70-0800-7850 Fire Department Payments $ 12.500.00 $ 
70-1200-7860 Police Department Vehicles (Illini/UCB) $ 67,438.00 $ 

70-3600-7850 Street Department Payments $ 8.400.00 $ 
70-3600-7860 Street Department Vehicles $ 101.000.00 $ 
70 Eauipment Rentals $ 237.338.00 $ 

ft 

135.000.00 
35.00 

135.035.00 

61,640.00 

20.000.00 * 
95,000.00 * 
81.676.00 * 

500.00 
197.176.00 

88,875.00 * 
66,634.00 * 
88,875.00 

101.375.00 * 
66,634.00 

22.267.00 * 
85.000.00 • 

323.656.00 



74 Police Pension Fnn(i 
Revenues 

i!-oool-3010 Pro~!:ItV &~~~ 74-00-01-3010 $ 470,112.00 $ 
74-00-01-3650 74-0001-3650 .,.6n11'1 trib i_. $ 160,287.00 $ 
74-00-01-3700 74-0001-3700 /" #. dcndTucome $ 50,000.00 $ ~0.000.00 
74-00-01-3800 74-0001-3800 ~. ~ ent'Taxes $ 47,250.00 $ 51,000.00 * 
74-00-01-3812 74-0001-3812 ·' .:. tiJ}v.·Taxes $ 116,775.00 $ 125,360.00 * 

Ii .I/"<~ s 844.424.00 $ 871.533.00 ,." 
Transfers 74 
74-00-09-9903 74-0009-9903 Transfer from General Fund $ 82,250.00 $ 83,000.00 * 

Expenditures 
$ 82.250.00 s 83.000.00 

74-00-04-8420 74-0000-8420 Schools/Conferences $ 2,000.00 $ 2,000.00 
7 4-00-04-8620 7 4-0000-8620 Professional Fees $ 12,800.00 $ 13,500.00 * 
7 4-00-04-8660 74-0000-8660 Pension Payments $ 1,200,000.00 $ 1.331.200.00 * 
7 4-00-04-8600 74-0000-8600 Miscellaneous Expenditures $ 2,000.00 $ 2.000.00 

Police Pension Fund $ 1.216.800.00 $ 1.348. 700.00 .. . 
~~ 76 . . ' Fire Pension Fund 

Revenues 76- ~i ', --f&\\ I 76--00-01-3010 - . ... !fi -301 -· t Property & Other Taxes 
$ ~11-~ 44.,42.00 • 76-00-01-3650' ~ 0 -._,6W Emplovee Contributions $ ~-; 1 . $ ~50.00 

76-00-0l-37 - oor-3100 Interest & Dividend Income $ '.~ ,.,.- 40,000.00 • 76-00-01-38~ ~ .. 16:0001-3800 Replacement Taxes $ . . .00 $ 42,350.00 
76-00-01-38l~r'~ ; 76-0001-3812 Utility Taxes $ . 142,725.00 $ 149,725.00 * 

s 769.913.00 $ 797.967.00 
Transfers 76 
74-00-09-9903 74-0009-9903 Transfer from General Fund $ 105,950.00 $ 106, 000. 00 * 

Expenditures 
$ 105,950.00 $ 106,000.00 

76-00-04-8620 76-0000-8620 Professional Fees $ 12,800.00 $ 13,500.00 * 
76-00-04-8420 76-0000-8420 Travel & Training $ 1.500.00 $ 1,500.00 
76-00-04-8660 76-0000-8660 Pension Payments $ 1.000,000.00 $ 1,143,000.00 * 
76-00-04-8600 76-0000-8600 Miscellaneous Expenditures $ 2,500.00 $ 2,500.00 

76 Fire Pension Fund s 1.016.800.00 s 1.160.500.00 

75 



84 All Veterans Park 
Revenues 84 

84-0001-3720 D~mations $ - $-' 7,000.00 * 

84-0001-37~,' ' --~\ . -... · \\$ 50.00 • 
7.050.00 

Expenditures Hi/~~% .. .~ i-~ '1_ . :·: 
·~~ - 0 · An VeteransParklmorovements 7.050.00 * 
~ . . . All Veterans Park $ 7.050.00 .. . ... 

;.,., 

86.89 "From The Ground Up" 

86 Community Gardens 
Revenues 

Transfers 86 
86- Transfer to Third Fridav $ - $ 4,134.70 * 

$ - $ 4,134.70 
Expenditures 86 
89-00-00-5500 86-0000-5500 Community Gardens Expenses $ 2,000.00 $ - • 

86-0000- Landscape Expenses $ - $ 5,651.77 * 
r·:·~ $ 2.000.00 $ 5.651.72 ~~ ...... '\ 

89 _,../ ·~ ~d Friday ~\1\\ ' Revenues # i ' / _,,.., 

\~ ~ \I - ,,¢'"""" ..---·· ~ \\ ... · .., . . ··· 
Transfers 89~ - . , 

89.., ,, =-· .. " ,.- - Transfer from Community Gardens $ - $ 4.Ji~~ 
~\ ~{11'" $ - $ 4,134.70 .$ 

Expenditures 89 
89-00-00-5501 89-0000-5501 3Rd Friday Events Expenses $ 2,000.00 * 

$ 2.000.00 

86.89 "From The Ground Up" s 4.000.00 s 5.651.72 

,, 



I 
I 

Total Special Fund Expenditures 

Total Gen~ral Fund Expendtitures 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Total Expenditures 
·1 

I 
i 

*Denotes changes in budget line expenditures from RY. 20117-2018 budget. 
' 

.... ·* ..... - ,, .... . l 

::~;~-~~ \) 
® _ ..... ~ 
~,-~~-··"""· 

t7 

$ 11,113,818.72 

$ 7 ,045,434.00 

$ 18,159,252.72 

J.' ,' ,,. , ,._;,:.....;...-...-. J• .: ..... ..- • 

®~~~~J 
-. . .,-~,,..,..j!J :>"r'- •" :"...,.,-. ,,:,- tr 



MEMORANDUM 

TO: Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Lincoln 

FROM: Tim Ferguson, Wastewater Treatment Manager 

MEETING 
DATE: April 10, 2018 

RE: Diesel Power Backup Pump Bids 

Background 
From time to time, the sewer department has the need to bypass a lift station due 
maintenance, mechanical failures, or high flow from rain. The department has three large 
pumps that range from 30 to 50 years old. Only one of the three are in condition to 
operate at any length of time(> 3 hours). The sewer department has tried to include a 
replacement in the budget for at least 8 years. In most cases, the need for funds were 
greater in other categories and the pump was unable to be obtained. 

Analvsis/Discussion 
This type of pump is very valuable to have on hand in case of emergencies. When a 
pump station goes down, it seems to be at 8pm on Saturdays. It is also very useful 
allowing the department to perform some significant maintenance on the stations that 
may take more than an hour or two (i.e. wet well repairs that may be three to four days 
long). 

We have vendors in place to rent equipment like this on emergencies, but it's at least a 5 
hour turnaround to have it in place. The cost for the rental usually ends up around the 
$5K mark when the issue is over with. 

In the last 8 years, the City of Lincoln has rented this type equipment on at least 6 
occas10ns. 

Financial 
The bid opening is at 10:30am on the morning of the COW. Bids will be tabulated and 
presented that evening. The current budget has sufficient funds to purchase the unit. 



Between the costs of renting equipment like this and the added benefit ofbeing able to 
take a station offline to perform long term repairs, will be more than enough to justify the 
cost. Also, the 3 pumps currently owned are no longer serviceable. OEM parts have 
been obsolete since the late 2000's and are not supplied by a third party vendor anymore 
each. 

COW Recommendation 
Recommend to accept low, responsible bid to obtain "Diesel Powered Backup 
Pump" 

Council Recommendation: 
Approve to accept low, responsible bid to obtain "Diesel Powered Backup Pump" 



MEMORANDUM 

TO: Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Lincoln 

FROM: Tim Ferguson, Wastewater Treatment Manager 

MEETING 
DATE: April IO, 2018 

RE: Pump Station Land Needs 

Background 
Phase 1 of the LTCP is upgrading the Union Street Pump Station. The current design is 
not going to allow to build in existing location of the station. 

Analysis/Discussion 
The land surveyed and recommended by CMT is adjacent to the current site. 
Approximately 2.5 acres of ground has been preliminarily surveyed for the project by 
CMT. Formal acquisition discussions/offers need to begin to take place. 

Financial 
While there has been brief discussions on matter, a formal offer should be agreed to by 
the City and presented to parties involved. Recommend to use fair market value. 

COW Recommendation 
Develop and initiate proposal to acquire land needed to construction new pump 
station. 

Council Recommendation: 
Approve to initiate proposal to acquire land needed to construction new pump 
station. 
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MEMORANDUM 

TO: Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Lincoln 

FROM: Tim Ferguson, Wastewater Treatment Manager 

MEETING 
DA TE: April 10, 2018 

RE: Sewer Rate Proposal 

Background 
Sewer rates are going to be adjusted upwards to fund the upcoming sewer projects to 
maintain compliance with IL EPA regulations. The City of Lincoln has reviewed several 
possible scenarios so far. 

Analvsis/Discussion 
Trying to maintain a balance between equitability and imposing least amount of burden 
has been challenging. We've seen that lowering the base rate has a significant impact on 
a high using customer and vice versa. 

The latest proposal takes the feedback that has been given by not only the Aldermen but 
the general public. 

The approach is a "Flat Tiered System". It will be a flat dollar amount based on the 
usage of the residence. 

These are the Tiers: 
$25 I 1000 Gallons or Less 
$35 I 1001 to 4000 Gallons 
$45 I 4001 to 8000 Gallons 
$55 I >8000 gallons 

Using this will allow low users to pay less, large users to have a cap on what they pay, 
and will eliminate any concerns about pools, irrigation, etc. 



Financial 
This model will not produce the revenue as the previous proposal, but will be near the 
amount needed. The City can adjust as more data comes in over the next two years if 
revenue is deemed not sufficient. 

COW Recommendation 
Recommend to commit to rate structure, with intention to implement once 
ordinance is written and voted on, billing software is in place to calculate accurately, 
and agreement in place to obtain water readings. Once those items are in place, the 
City of Lincoln can implement. 

Council Recommendation: 
Approve to commit to a new rate structure to allow CMT to submit the Facilities 
Plan Amendment. 



Current Financial Situation 
Residential Income 

Commerical Income 

Total Income 

$1,460,000 
$1,366,000 
$2,826,000 

Minimum annual loan payment 

Maximum annual loan payment 

Minimum Total Income needed 

Maximum Total Income needed 

Current Proposed Rate Structure Income 
Residential $2,923,080 
Commercial $1,658,826 

Total Income $4,581,906 

$1,200,000 
$1,400,000 

$4,026,000 

$4,226,000 

$35 base, $0.50/unit > 4000 gal 

$35 base, ($0.40 & $0.32) >6000 gal 
*slightly above income needed 

New Residential Structure (after public meeting) 
Usage (gallons) Cost #of Customers Total Income 

<1,500 $25 1109 $332,700 

1,501- 4,000 $35 2718 $1,141,560 

4,001 - 8,000 $40 1774 $851,520 
>8,000 $50 387 $232,200 

Total Income $2,557,980 

Keeping the current proposed commercial rate structure 
Commercial Income $1,658,826 

Residential Income $2,557,980 
Total Income $4,216,806 



New Residential Structure (after 3/28/18 discussion) 
Usage (gallons) Cost Customers 

<1,000 $25 654 
1,001 - 4,000 $35 3173 
4,001- 8,000 $45 1774 

>8,000 $55 387 
Total Income 

Income 
$196,200 

\ $1,332,660 
$957,960 
$255,420 

$2,742,240 

New Commercial Structure (after 3/28/18 discussion) 
Usage 

up to 4,000 gallons 
4,001 - 100,000 

>100,000 
Commercial Income 
Institution Income 
Total Com. Income 

Cost 
$35 

$0.40 
$0.32 

Income 

$1,677,950 
$640,791 

$1,037,159 

New Institutional Structure (after 3/28/18 discussion) 

Institution Average Usage/Mo 

Lincoln Correctional 5,777,100 

Logan Correctional 9,171,200 

L.D.C. 1,646,300 

IDOT 5,200 

Total Institutional Income 

Income Summary 
Division 

Residential 
Commercial 
Institutional 

TOTAL INCOME 

Annual Income 

$2,742,240 
$1,037,159 

$680,871 

Base Rate Includes Usage Tier1 Usage Tier2 

$35 4,000 $0.40 $0.34 
$35 4,000 $0.40 $0.34 

$35 4,000 $0.40 $0.34 

$35 4,000 $0.40 $0.34 

Monthly Bill 

$19,735 
$31,275 
$5,690 

$40 

$680,871 



TO: 

MEETING 
DATE: 

RE: 

MEMORANDUM 

Mayor Seth Goodman and Members of the City Council 

April 10, 2018 

Repeal of language in City Code 7-8-1-14 

Repeal of language in City Code 7-8-1-14 

7-8-1-14: METHOD OF PAYMENT:'ll E21 

All charges for sewerage service should accrue monthly on the first day of each month. The owner 
of the premises, the occupant or the user of the sewerage system shall be jointly and severally liable 
to pay for the service on the premises, and the service is furnished to premises by the city only upon 
the condition that the owner of the premises, the occupant or the user of the service are jointly and 
severally liable for the payment of all charges to the city. However, in all instances where the 
monthly charge for sewerage service shall be less than twenty five dollars ($25.00) per month, the 
city clerk may, in his discretion, bill such user four (4) times a year, namely such bills shall cover a 
three (3) month period of service. All bills covering the three (3) month period shall be rendered as of 
the first day of the month succeeding the period for which the service is billed, and shall be payable 
not later than the close of business on the twentieth day from the date of the bill. In all cases where 
the monthly charge for sewerage service for any user shall be twenty five dollars ($25.00) or more, 
the city clerk shall bill such user bimonthly. An additional charge in the amount of ten percent (10%) 
shall be added to any bill not paid by the twentieth day after the date that the bill is rendered. An 
additional penalty of twenty five dollars ($25.00) per month shall be added for so long as the bill 
remains unpaid, effective on the forty fifth day after the original billing. In the event any user, 
regardless of the amount of the monthly charge, wishes to pay his charges for one year in 
advance he may do so, in which event he wlll receive a discount of ten percent (10%) of the 
amount of the charges, provided that the advance payment is made at a regular time for the 
payment of his bill, as set forth herein. (Ord. 2013-773, 4-1-2013, eff. 5-1-2013) 

Recommendation to have last sentence stricken from Ordinance 



FIRST AMENDMENT TO WASTE COLLECTION AGREEMENT 

This First Amendment to Waste Collection Agreement (the "Agreement") is made 
and effective as of June 1, 2018, between City of Lincoln, an Illinois municipal corporation 
("City") and Area Disposal Service, Inc., an Illinois corporation ("Contractor"). 

WHEREAS, City and Contractor are parties to that certain Waste Collection 
Agreement dated November 20, 2017 (the "Collection Agreement"); 

WHEREAS, City and Contractor wish to amend the Collection Agreement to 
effectuate certain changes and revisions thereof; 

THEREFORE, City and Contractor agree as follows: 

1. Section 2.4 of the Collection Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and 
the following is substituted in lieu thereof: 

2.4 Contractor shall provide every other week collection of 
Recyclable Materials from all Single-Family Dwellings in the City at the 
curbside or alley (if Residential Waste is collected at the alley) on designated 
days determined by the Lincoln City Council. Each Single-Family Dwelling 
shall be provided with a 35, 65 or 95 gallon recycling tote cart, free of charge, 
by Contractor, as selected by the resident. If a Single-Family dwelling 
requires more services than one tote, it may be obtained from Contractor for 
an additional charge of $2.50 per month payable quarterly in advance by the 
resident of the Single-Family Dwelling. Contractor shall deliver the 
Recyclable Materials to a party which will cause them to be processed for 
recycling. Contractor shall have the right to retain the proceeds from the sale 
of the Recyclable Materials. Ordinarily there will be no more than one 
recyclable material container placed at the curb or alley by the occupants of 
each residence. However, residents will be allowed to supplement the single 
container with a generic container if the recycling tote cart is not large 
enough to accommodate a resident's needs. Recyclable Materials packed in 
such generic containers shall be collected by Contractor with all other 
recyclable material. 

2. Sections 3.1, 3.2 and 3.3 of the Collection Agreement are hereby deleted in 
their entirety and the following are substituted in lieu thereof: 

3.1 Effective June 1, 2018, the City shall pay Contractor for the 
collection, disposal and processing of Residential Waste from each Single 
Family Dwelling (both residents of a duplex will be charged) at the rates per 
month set forth below ("Disposal Fee"): 



3/1/18 
3/1/19 
3/1/20 
3/1/21 

(Option Year 1) 
3/1/22 

(Option Year 2) 

$15.17 p/month 
$15.54 p/month 
$15.93 p/month 
$16.33 p/month 

$16.74 p/month 

$13.50 seniors/disabled 
$13.83 seniors/disabled 
$14.19 seniors/disabled 
$14.55 seniors/disabled 

$14.91 seniors/disabled 

To be eligible for the senior/disabled rate the resident of a Single-Family 
Dwelling must be age sixty-five or older and/or is disabled. Upon seven (7) 
days' notice to Contractor, a resident of a Single-Family Dwelling may elect to 
suspend Residential Waste collection service for a minimum period of thirty 
(30) days and a maximum period of ninety (90) days. 

3.2 As of June 1, 2018, the number of Single-Family Dwellings is 
4,400. The number of Single-Family Dwellings can increase or decrease 
each month based upon agreement of the parties. When service starts on or 
before the 15th of each month, the total monthly charge shall be due. When 
service starts after the 15th of each month, no charges shall be payable until 
the following month. When service is discontinued on or before the 15th of 
each month, the total monthly charge shall be due for that month. If the 
house count dips below 4,400, at the request of the Contractor, the parties 
will renegotiate the monthly rate. 

3.3 The City will bill each Single-Family Dwelling for solid waste 
and recycling collection services for the Disposal Fee through its utility billing 
system. The City will forward a monthly check to Contractor for the dollar 
amount of Disposal Fees actually collected for the preceding month minus a 
Collection Fee equal to $1.20 per Single-Family Dwelling by the 15th of each 
month. The Collection Fee shall be increased annually by 2.5% commencing 
June 1, 2019. As used herein, "Collection Fee" means a monthly fee the City 
retains for each Single-Family Dwelling from which the City actually collects 
the Disposal Fee. 

3. 
effect. 

All other provisions of the Collection Agreement shall remain in full force and 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be 
executed by their respective duly authorized officers on the date first written above. 

CITY OF LINCOLN, ILLINOIS AREA DISPOSAL SERVICE, INC. 

By: 
~~~~~~~~~~~~-

Mayor Vice President - Sales, Strategic 
Operations and Special Projects 

ATTEST: ATTEST: 

Clerk Municipal Marketing Manager 

118-392 


